In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
{nsolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AMT0

'Notice of administrator’; progres_S report

-

Companies House

A

Company details
coprymonbe [0 [+ o [1[2 [ [3]1 T
. Company name in full |Laufa Ashley Holdings PLC bold black capitals.
I Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Robert Nicholas
Sumame Lewis
I ~ Administrator’s address
Building hamelnumberI PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Str'eet ' r7 More London Riverside
Post town l London o
’ CountyIRegioh , | S '
s[5 [&[ 1] [2[~[T]_
Country : . ) L
I " Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Zelf © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
~ Sumame- - Hussain another administrator. N
I Administrator’s address @
' Bhilding name/number EricewaterhouseCoopers LLP O Other admlplstrator :
- - Use this section to tell us about
" Street . l7' More London Riverside another administrator. ’
_ Post town London
,Couritleegion ) | . ' :
'Postcode ’ [ S ‘?[T[—[TFI_TT_ .
Country ‘ r L B .

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10 o

Notice of administrator's progress report.

Period of progress report

From date

23 [os  [2[of2[0

To date

Fife [ofv [afofafo

Progress report o

& |attach a copy of the progress report

I’ Sign and date .

' Administrator’s Sgnatre : L
signature X ! (W
Signature date

Wfo [ifo [afofefo

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10 - -

Notice of administrator’s progress report .

' B?resenter information

n important information .

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. :

F’““""“" Beth Stoker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

. g Where to Vsend

Compnyrame b cewaterhouseCoopers LLP

A5 8th Floor Central Square

EQ Wellington Street

Post town
Leeds

CountyfRegion

[Nﬂmde

=

-

[ 0113 289 4331

M checkiist

We may‘réturn forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following: :
0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
[0 You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed the form. -

You may return this form to any Companies'llous'e
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
‘Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff. -

F‘_El ! I__’T[_D-ITI—_ m;lrther inf‘ormatio‘n

For further information please see the guidance notes -

| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




-~

- Continuation page
Name and address of msolvency practitioner

" ‘What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than " appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. = - removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form.©
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

_
2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typesaipt or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

rEEEEEEL

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liquidator

© You can use this'continuation page
with the following forms:
- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMS6, VAM?
- CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
- AMO02, AM03, AM04, AMOS,
AMO06, AMO7, AMO8, AMOS,
-AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25
. - RECY, REC2, REC3
- L1Qo2, LIQO3, LIQOS, L1Q13,
L4, -
- WU07, WU15
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC

|

Insolvency practitioner’s name . -

full forename(s)

Rachael

Sumame

| Wilkinson

: 1

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number | PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP 3 Forbury Place

Street " |23 Forbury Road

Reading
Post town -
County/Region Berkshire '
Postcode | R [G I 1 [_'_—r—r_l—
Country [
§

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint administrators’
progress report from 23
March 2020 to 22
September 2020

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC, AL Realisations Limited
(formerly Laura Ashley Limited), ALI Realisations
Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited),
Premier Home Logistics Limited and Texplan
Manufacturing Limited — all in administration

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England
and Wales Insolvency and Companies List (ChD)

Case no. 001887 of 2020
Case no. 001886 of 2020
Case no. 001892 of 2020
Cas 001§0 of 2020

42020

_m : , o _ . Strictly private and confidential

. pwe



bbreviations and definitions
Key messages

Overview of what we’ve done
o date ‘ '

I"ro_gress to d'ate

ppendix A: Recei'pts. and payments

. pendix B: Expensés ‘ "

ppendix C: Remunération update
pendix D: Pre-administration costs

ppendix E: Other informafiqn

2 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

: Table of contents o

19

26 -

29
56

58



Abbreviations and definitions

" The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used in this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Administrators/Original

Administrators

Rob Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers

'LLP as administrators of each of the Companies

Additional Administrators

Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Advisory Trading Limited as
additional administrators of LAL and TML . .

Bank Wells Fargo Capital Finance UK Limited, the secured creditor of the Companies
Companies Laura Ashley Holdings PLC, AL Realisations Limited (formerly Lauré Aéhley
’ Limited), ALI Realisations LimitedLaura Ashley Investments Limited, Premier
Home Logistics Limited, Texplan Manufacturing Limited
CJRS Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme
CVL Creditors voluntary liquidation
Firms . PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP & FRP Advisory Trading' Limited
" FRP FRP Advisory Trading Limited -

Gordon Bfothers

‘Gordon Brothers LLC, retail agents to the administrations (and a related entity
to.the Purchaser) .

Group _ Laura Ashley Holdings PLC and subsidiaries listed above
HMRC HM Revenue and Customs '
"IR16 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
IA86 ‘Insolvency Act 1986 .
LAH Laura Ashley Holdings PL(;‘.- in administration
LAL AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) - in adrﬁinistration
LAl AL! Realisations Limited (former!y Laura Ashley Investments lelted) in
administration
PHL . Premier Home Logistics'Limited - in administration

PPF

Pension Protection Fund, the UK statutory fund designed to protect members if -
their defined beneﬁt pension fund becomes insolvent .

Prescribed part

The amount set aside for unsecured creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with section 176A IA86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed
Part) Order 2003

Preferential creditors

Claims for unpaid wagés eamed in the four months before the insolvency up to
£800, holiday pay and unpaid pension contributions in certain circumstances

Proposal;

The Joint Administrators' proposats for achnevmg the purpose of the
administration, dated 15 May-2020

3 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 -



Purchaser - Gordon Brothers 8rands LLC -

PwC . ) _ PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

ROT claims ' o Claims to retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not paid for
before the Administrators’ appointment

Sch.B1 IA86 : Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
TML - . Texptan Manufacturing Limited - in administration
Unsecured creditors : - Creditors who are neither secured nor preferential

O

This report has been prepared by Robert Nicholas Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and Anthony
John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Advisory Trading Limited as Joint Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with the Joint
Administrators' statutory duty to report to creditors under IR16 on the progress of the administrations, and for ne other purpose tis not smtable to
be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context. ’

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to
the debt of or any financial investment in the Company. g

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as gurdance asto the actual outcome for
creditors. .

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under IR16 do 'so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person. .

Please note you should read this report in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous reports issued to the Companies creditors, which.can -
be found at www.pwc.co.uk/lauraashtey. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this report and appendices are stated net of VAT. )

Robert Nicholas Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (“the Original Administrators”) were appointed
as joint administrators of Laura Ashiey Holdings plc, AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited), ALI Realisations Limited (formerly -
Laura Ashley Investments Limited), Texplan Manufacturing Limited and Premier Home Logistics Limited to manage their affairs, business and
property as their agents and without personal liability. Robert Nicholas Lewis and Zelf Hussain were appointed on 23 March 2020 and Rachael

. Maria Wilkinson was appointed on 17 April 2020. They are all licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practmoners by the institute of

. Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Anthony John anht and Paul David Allen of FRP Advisory Trading Limited (“the Addmonal Administrators”) (together with the Original
Administrators, “the Joint Administrators”) were appointed Joint Administrators of AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) and
Texplan Manufacturing Limited on 3 July 2020. Anthony Wright is licensed in the United Kingdom by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England & Wales and Paul Allen'is licensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics which can be found at:
https:/lvrww.gomuk/govemmentlpublicationsﬁnsolvency-practitioner—oode—of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators may. act as controllers of personal data as defined by the UK data protection law depending upon the spacific processing
activities undertaken. The Joint Administrators may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators. Personal data will be kept
secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ apponntment Further details are available in the privacy statement on the
PwC.co.uk websrte the privacy notice at https://www.frpadvisory. com/pnvacy/ or by contacting the Joint Admrmstrators

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England with registered number OC303525 The reglstered office of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place, London WC2N 6RH. PnoewaterhouseCoopers LLP is authorised and regulated by the
Financial Conduct Authority for designated investment business. .

4 Jjoint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



‘Key messages

. Why we’ve sent you this report

" I'm writing to update you on the- progress of the administration of the Group m the SIX months since our appomtment
on 23 March 2020

- How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors, based on what we curmrently know.

Class of creditor ) : Estimated % Recovery Forecast timing
amount owed ) :

Secured Creditor £3.3m 100% Paid in full

. Preferential Creditors

Arrears of wages and accrued holiday pay were paid during the trading period of the administrations. We do not
anticipate further Preferential Claims.Should this change we will notlfy creditors accordmgly in a subsequent
progress report.

‘Payments of holiday pay and arrears of wages are included as part of wages paid in the receipts and payments
_account, which can be found in Appendlx A of this progress report.

Unsqéured Creditors of: - ' " Estimated - % Recovery - Forecast timing
o amount owed

LAH ) . £7.3m " Upto 100%™ 12-18 months

LAIL . £92.8m 1% 12-18 months
LAL .. £195.8m 18% - 20% 12-18 months
PHL - ' . £7.8m "10%-11% - 12-18 months -
™o ' £25.2m 14% -15% 12:i8 months -

/

**Dependant on the eventual claims that are levied and whether contingent claims are levied

This is a brief st y of the possible outcome for creditors based on what we know so far. You shouldnt use it as the main basis
of any bad debt provision or debt trading. Please read the rest of this document.

As you may recaﬂ from the Proposals, we reported that following the sale of the brand and Intellectual Property on 22
April 2020, the Secured Creditor was fully repaid its lending of £3.3m to the Group .

We have prowded in the table above the estimated dwndend figures for the 5 Group companies based on what we
know currently. The expected recovery has improved for all entities when compared to our Proposals as a result of
greater asset and debt recoveries and stronger than expected trading.

As provided in our proposals, we've asked for outstanding claims from creditors so that we can agree themin

principle. This should help us pay a dividend to creditors earlier than might otherwise ba the case once we've decided
the most appropriate way to distribute the momes

A}

5 -Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



What you need to do

If you haven't already done so, please send your claim to us so that we can agree it in pnnclple -Our preferred
method for creditors to submit claims and supporting documentation is via the online Tumkey IPS Portal '
www.ips-docs.com, as this is the most effective way for claims to be dealt with and also allows you to batter track its
status, so we recommend the use of the online portal for claim submission. In order to receive the documentation to
submit your claim please email your name and address to www.pwc.co ukflauraashiay. In the event you are unable
to submit your claim via the portal, please contact us at uk iauraashley_creditors@pwc com or c/o PwC, Central .
Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL. -

All creditors wishing to receive the anticieated dividend payment must submit a proof of debt.

We may decide that some or all creditors who are.owed £1,000 or less by any of the Companies won't be required to
submit a proof of debt in order to receive the anticipated dividend payment

A creditor who we decide is not required to submit a proof of debt will be notified when we deliver notice of our
intention to pay a dividend of the amount we'll treat as their admitted debt for the purpose of the dividend, unless the
creditor advises us that the amount is incorrect (in which case a proof of debt will be required) or not owed.

Please note that should you wnsh to vote in relatJon to any dec:snon procedure during the admimstrations or any. .
subsequent liquidations or object to a decision sought by deemed consent; you'll need to submit a proof of debt for
the associated company, even if one is not required for dwrdend purposes.

. : , o \

6 Joint Administrators’ progress'report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



OverV1ew of what we've done
to date

You’II remember from our proposals for achlevrng the purpose of admmlstratron that when we were appornted the
posmon was a follows: .

e - The-Group, founded in 1953 was an intemational Ilfestyle brand spectalrsrng in fumiture, home accessories,
decorating and fashion products.

e We were appointed because the Group s revenue had declined in preceding years due to the challenging retail
market in the UK and technical issues when changing website platforms causing underperformance in that sector
along with the loss of concessions and franchise partners. . .

e The Group was facing challenges round mamtalnrng stock Ievels due to the decline in financial performance,
reduced ABL ("Asset Based Lending”) facilities as a result of the fall in stock a changing and uncertain retail
environment as a result of COVID-19 .

_After an initial review, we decided the most appropnate strategy was to continue tradmg to facilitate a sale of all or
-substantially all of the business and assets. .

lmmedrately on our appointment, we secured and took control of the Companies assets which mcluded

e . Stocks of finished goods. '
. e Plant and equipment.

e An interest.in freenotd and leasehold properties.

.. Group debts'with a book value of £2,567, 309

e  Intercompany claims against assoclated companies are held by LAH and LAL.

e Funds of c.£9.5m held by merchant services ‘providers from credit and debit card payments as cash collateral
against their exposure .

Planning was put in place to operate the business within sacial drstancmg constramts but the announcement of the
national lockdown on the same day as the administration, with the closure of all non-essential retail in the UK from the
following day, meant that the store-led trading strategy had to be suspended. Online retail operations continued, but
with limitations on deliveries due to COVID-19 constraints. A review of customer orders was undertaken and
negotiations held with merchant services providers to identify which orders could be delivered for value or for release .
of funds from the merchant services providers.-Communications were held with the employees and arrangements put
in place to allow staff to be furloughed under the govemment scheme.

In parallel to this, the busmesses and assets of the Companres were marketed for sale; resulting in a sale of the brand
and mtellectual property for £21m.

Opportunities. were explored for the non-rétail companies, resulting in a contract belng obtained from Alexandra
Workwear for the manufacture of PPE for the NHS. - .

Following the easing of COVID-18 restrictions, a phased re-opening of the stores was undertaken, followed by a period
of trading to realise the stock. All stores had completed trading and closed by the end of August. Trading achieved
gross sales of £565.1m and is estimated to have produced a net realisation after the costs of tradi_ng of c£34.8m.

7" Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to-22 September 2020



The table below summarises the benefit to each of the group Companies towards rrieetmg objective (b) of the statutory-
purpose of admlnlstratlon through this period, and.why this provuded most benefit to each class of creditors. Objective

: (b) is stated as:

‘Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a 'whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration).

Further to thls the Companies have remained in admmlstratlon to. enable any relevant investigations to be undertaken.

" Benefit to creditors of coﬁtinued trading and stock disposition

Enhanced value of mtellectual property rights, mmgates holdlng costs of freehold propertles and’
enhanced dividends from its intercompany debtors. .

Enhanced realisations from intellectual property rights and debtors.

Increased net realisations from the sale of stoc,k'tﬁrbugh dedicated stores realising better value,
mitigation of some creditor claims through the fulfilment of creditor and supplier orders and the
payment of employee claims through the trading period, and enhanced value for the mtellectual

 “property.

PHL

Praferentja| claims of unpaid wages and accrué,d holiday pay were paid, with the amounts met by
LAL as PHL was supporting the trading of LAL to maximise realisations for Unsecured Creditors.

. PHL also continued to employ a number of staff through the continued trading of LAL for a period of -

time which would othemiise not have occurred.

™ML

Preferential claims of unpaid wages and accrued hollday pay were paid, wnth the amounts met by
LAL, as TML was supporting the trading of LAL to maximise realisations for Unsecured Creditors.
TML also continued to employ a number of staff through the continued trading of LAL for a period of
time which would otherwise not have occurred. ' )

8 Joint Administrators’ progréss repori from 23 March 2020 to' 22 September 2020



Progress to date
Sale of the Laura Ashley Brand and Intellectual Property

You may recall from the proposals upon appointment we began to market the business for sale. There were a
number of interested parties who engaged in review of detailed financial information from the Group's retail store

. footprint, e~-commerce platform, supply chain, IT systems, legal structure, licencing and franchise operations, and

_ headcount. Through this process,.8 indicative offers were received, the majority around only acquiring intellectual
property rights. The Administrators continued the sales process, fur(her details of which can be found in the Proposals
dated 15 May 2020. :

On 22 April 2020 the Administrators secured a sale of the Laura Ashley brand to Gordon Brothers Brands, LLC, a
global advisory, restructuring and investment firm (“the Purchaser”). It acquired the global Laura Ashley® brand,
brand licence agreements and archives and related intellectual property from the Administrators of the Group. The
sale of the brand was a significant first step to allow the Administrators to realise funds to support ongoing trading and
provide time to pursue a sale of the UK and ROI operations.

The Administrators continued to explore all opportunities to preserve the retail, manufacturing and logistics operations
in the UK and Republic.of Ireland as a going concern, both with the brand owner and other interested parties. As part
of their work, the Administrators retained a small team of Laura Ashley employees to support the sales process and
aided the development of a working capital model. to present the potential funding requirement of a going concern
business to interested parties. .

An offer was received in June from an interested party looking to acquire sefect operations of the retail, manufacturing
and logistics business. The deal required éxternal investment and support from both the public and private sector
which unfortunately could not be secured in time. Further, the deal was not of a lével that would be financially .
acceptable to the creditors of the companies. As stores and the e-commerce business continued to trade; the
Administrators oonsndered that better value for creditors oould be achieved by asale of the stock in the normal course
of business. .

Further interest was received in the Texplan operations but-was subsequently withdrawn.

Trading

We considered the best outcome for creditors would be achieved by allowing the busuness to trade under our
supervision rather than effecting an immediate shutdown of the stores. This maximised the value realised from the
stock held at the point of administration, providing better retumns for creditors. Consequently, LAL contmued to trade
post administration until 29 August 2020 to affect a disposal of stock.

Separate to the sale of the Intellectual Property to the Purchaser and following a tender process, the Administrators
instructed Gordon Brothers to act as retail agents overseeing the running of the stores during the trading period. As

- part of our contract with Gordon Brothers, a minimum leve! of net realisations into the administration estate was
agreed. The fee structure incentivised Gordon Brothers to drive sales at competitive prices in the stores and to keep
trading costs as low as possible, ultimately, to protect the administration estate and realisations for creditors. Gordon
Brothers worked directly with PwC and consulted on planned discounts, planned store opening and closures and
planned expenditure to ensure that the best possible outcome to creditors was achieved.

The strategy undertaken by Gordon Brothers and PwC ensured that stock could continue to be sold to customers
under business as usual trading conditions, maximising realisations in comparison to a forced sale. Ultimately, this
had the best outcore for creditors, rather than disposing of the stock through a forced sale at an auction where the
retum would be minimal. The guarantee provided by Gordon Brothers ensured that a minimum retum was made. The
administrators are currently in the process of finalising the outcome of the trading period, however expect the ultimate
recovery to exceed the minimum guarantee provided by Gordon Brothers.

The Companies worked with a number of merchant services providers (credit card payment services) across the retail
store and e-commerce businesses. At the time of our appointment the merchant services providers were each holding
funds as collateral against potential chargebacks from customers. In order to facilitate orderly administration trading
and obtain the release of funds to the estate, we have had ongoing discussions with-merchant services providers to
ensure the timely release of funds held by them. This has included provision of information to allow a more accurate
assessment of the level of chargeback risk and. completing on pre-paid deliveries to mitigate that risk. At present,

9 Joint Administrators’ progress feport from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Elavon, Valitor, Newday, Paypal and Amex continue to wnthhold certain funds (see below). We continue to liaise with
.the providers, seeklng the release of further funds.

It was also important to Iiaise with the group's key service providers in order to maintain business as usual during
trading. The Administrators provided purchase orders and undertakings to a number of suppliers in order to safeguard
supply, as well as to key suppliers of back office functions. In some cases it was necessary to make duress payments,
of which a totat of £683,380 was paid. These payments were only made to suppliers which were irreplaceable (either
because it would be more expensive to get a new supplier in or there was not a new supplier that was willing to
provide services during the administration) and the amount of duress was subject to significant negotiation. The
largest duress payment made was to Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Limited for £202,098, in order to release stock in
transit. This was an amount due at the date of administration, and without payment of this the supplier would not
facilitate the ongoing release of stock needed for trading. Other duress payments included suppliers responsible for
logistics, IT and essential maintenance services. In addition, the Administrators communicated with a'number of
suppliers to ensure that stock was correctly released from various UK ports.

LAL is the main trading company, undertaking retail sales through its stores and online. PHL provides logistical
services to LAL. TML manufactures items for sale to LAL, with a small sale volume to third parties. In line with Group
practice prior to the administration, LAL has reimbursed PHL at cost for its services, and TML on a costs plus set
margin. Intercompany charges have been made-and these are reflected in the attached receipts and payments
accounts; these intercompany accounts will be finalised in due course once all third party supplier costs are known.

The costs of trading were funded from trading revenues and other asset realisafions, supported by the retail agent
guarantee. In order to ensure sufficient cash availability in the initial stages, we secured funding of £4.0m from the
Bank, LAL's pre apponntment lender. This funding was repald in the week commencing 20 April 2020.

Due to COVID- 19 restrictions, Laura Ashley was mltlally unable to trade from its 147 stores. During this perlod the
business continued to trade through lts e-commerce platform until it was closed on the 24 JuIy 2020.

Once UK Government guidance permitted, and on the advice of our retail agent, the stores were opened under a
phased approach from 15 June 2020 which accounted for the restrictions being lifted at.different times in each of the
four UK nations. The stores were predominantly closed over the period from 10 August-2020 until 23 August 2020. A
detailed store closure pian was followed, which meant that all the stores were closed in a safe and organised manner,
with all employees being kept informed and supported during the process. There was no residual stock as Gordon
Brothers ensured that the stock was sold in-situ through the stores. Following the closure of the stores, the properties
were handed back to the respective landlords wnh an offer to surrender the leases.

Our trading receipts and payments to date are detailed in Appendix A. We are still awaiting confirmation of final
trading expenses and release of funds to suppliers which will change these reported figures.

As a result of COVID-18 restrictions, we had to undertake a number of measures to protect the health and safety of
employees and the public including sourcing sufficient PPE in stores, in the distribution centres and for the drivers:
We have implemented social distancing measures to enable the staff to work safely during the lockdown period,
particularly in the distribution centres where the stock was picked and packaged for online customer orders. As a
result of COVID-19 there were a number of challenges and costs incurred such as maintaining the stationary fleet
required to restock the stores once restrictions lifted, upkeep of assets during lockdown, preparing store opening
guidelines, additional staff training on health and safety measures, PPE equipment in stores including screens and
masks and ensuring the business adheres to the latest govemment guidance in all territories. ’

The Administrators reached an agreement with Alexandra Workwear to manufacture over 3,000 sets of scrubs and
other essential products for the National Healith Service (NHS) each week from their Texplan Manufacturing division. .
This not-for-profit activity saw 41 members of staff volunteer to return to work from furlough to fulfill the urgent
requirements for clothlng and outerwear to support the NHS frontline workers

As part of the trading process we worked with Laura Ashtey Customer Support to provide updates for customers
regarding outstanding and new orders. As a result of the lockdown and social distancing requirements, there were
restrictions placed on certain items being delivered which required 2 people to deliver it. This presented a significant
challenge during the lockdown period but was resolved once restrictions began to ease. During the period from
appointment to 22 September 2020, PwC staff have responded to over 5,500 customer emails and worked closely .
wnth the customer support team to ensure those responses are as accurate as we can currently give.

Merchant Service-_Providers

At the date of appointment, the merchant service providers were holding significant reserves to mitigate against the
risk-of customers making claims on their credit cards for unfulfilled orders (chargebacks). As the business continued
to trade through'its online platform and stores, it was critical that we ensured the sales proceeds from trading and any

10 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



excess reserves held by the merchant service provnders were released into the administration estate ‘for the benefit of
creditors.

"We engaged with all the merchant providers to discuss and challenge their estimated exposures. We worked with the
Companies IT and Finance functions to design automated customer reports and data sets to advise the merchant
service providers on their true exposure. We also worked hard to deliver all outstanding customer orders, relating to
both pre and post appointment whilst also complying with COVID-19 restrictions, so as to mitigate chargebacks where
possible. We have worked with the LA customers services team to process over 3,800 chargeback requests from
customers up to 22 September 2020 to date.

We also worked up altemative options should the merchant providers not agree to work with the Admmlstrators
through the trading period in order to secure the realisation of cash-into the estate.

Our work has successfully,culmmated in the release of c.£2.6m of pre-admmlstratuon reserves held and we are
currently discussing the release of further reserves and all future sales proceeds into the administration estate. -

Employees
Furlough communications

Over 1,500 employees have been furloughed during the period of the administration. We have prepared and sent all
relevant furlough agreements to the employees as well as the notifications for them to retum to work. We supported
the Companies with preparing a COVID-19 Human Resources (“HR") policy in order to assist them to deal with
requests from employees who were unable to retum to work from periods of furlough in a fair and consistent manner
whilst trying to ensure the Companies had sufficient resource to be able to trade to optlmum levels.

Workplace safety and COVlD-19

We worked closely with the Health and Safety team at the Companies to ensure that the workplaces were COVID- 19
secure and that appropriate risk assessments were carried out. We prepared employee communications in relation
to the adjustments that were undertaken in order to help ensure employees felt safe to retumn to work i in light of -
COVlD 19

Furlough pay

- We have provided a significant level of support for the Companies’ payroll team in calculating the amount of furlough
pay due to each individual each month. Given the Govemment's Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme was a new
scheme, the application of furlough led to a significant number of queries from employees across the business in
relation to furlough and the levels of pay. We have supported the HR and payroll teams in dealing with these queries.

" Managing resource and stafﬂng levels

We have worked closely wnth the management teams to ensure that each team had sufficient resource during the
stock disposition period. This involved working closely with the management teams and our agents to agree
appropriate levels of temporary employees to ensure that there was sufficient resource to meet the high levels of
customer demand during the stock disposition. We have also been meeting with the management of the Companies
and Gordon Brothers on a weekly basis to review staffing levels in each team to ensure that only those employees
who were required to support with ongoing requirements of the stock disposition process were retained and that
staffing costs were closely managed. .

Employee representative forum

‘An employee representative forum was. set up in May 2020 in order to inform and consult with the employee
representatives. We have held weekly redundancy consultation meetings with the employee representatlves
Following each meeting we have prepared updated employee FAQs.

Employ_ee support

We have operated a helpline for employees as well as an employee mailbox and have received a high volume of -
- employee queries. We have received over 1,970 calls to the employee helpline.We have also responded to c4 800
employee emalls

Employee communications

11 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



We have held webexes with employees at key stages of the administrations in order to keep employees informed of
key updates and what it meant for them, such as the sale of the brand.

Redun'dancy support

We have liaised with the relevant agencies in England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland to collate guidance and

- information regarding the support available for-redundant employees in each region, We arranged a series of
employee webexes, led by contacts in the local agencies to talk employees through the support that was available.
We have prepared and sent individual letters to all employees who have been made redundant with guidance on
how to claim statutory entitlements and sources of support. We have also arranged for references to be sent to all -
employees who have left the business since appointment. We were made aware of a business who was looking to
hire employees who had been made redundant so worked with management to identify employees who may have
the relevant skill set and wrote to the employees to make them aware of the potential vacancies.

Employee complaints.

We have liaised with the Advisory, Conciliation and Arbitration Service (ACAS) to achieve resolution of specific
individual complaints at an early stage. We have also been corresponding with legal representatives of employees
regarding potential protective award claims. .

Redundancy payments service

We have been liaising W|th the Redundancy Payments Service and the employee representatlves in relation to the
levels of statutory payments due to employees who have been made redundant

Ongo;ng HR requirements

We have also supported the Companies with general HR queries including responding to Data Subject Access-
Requests complex disciplinary and grievance investigations, payroll queries, approach to calculation of holiday pay,
_reviewing and inputting into employee.communications (such as the LA news and retail communications), collectlon
of company property from employees who have left the business and retention of HR documents.

Pensions and Benefit'Schemes

Following our appointment, we complied with our statutory duties to give notice of our appointments to the PPF, the
Pensions Regulator and the trustees of occupational pension schemes operated by the Companies.

LAL and TML acted as employers in relation to the Group's defined benefit pension scheme, the Laura Ashiey
.Retirement Benefits Scheme (which also has a defined contribution section). The administration appointments of LAL
and TML had the effect of placing this pension scheme into an assessment period under the Pensions Act 2004.
During an assessment period, the financial position of the defined benefit section of the scheme is considered:
depending on the outcome, the section will either enter the PPF or (if there are sufficient assets to provide higher
benefits than the compensation under the PPF) wind up outside the PPF.

As a result of statutory restrictions following the start of the assessment period, it was not possible for further )
contributions to be paid to the Laura Ashley Retirement Benefits Scheme after the administration appointments. -
Also, the scheme's previous role in providing lump sum death benefits for all Group employees could no longer be

- carried out. Accordingly, we arranged for a new life assurance scheme to be established, with cover being
maintained by the same insurer.

Apart from the Laura Ashley Retirement Benefits Scheme, the Group’s other pension schemes did not enter an
assessment period and could continue to receive contributions: we have therefore arranged for pension contributions
to continue to be paid for remaining employees. This has proved to be a difficult process due to the procedurss of
the Group’s main defined contribution pension provider. Our pension specialists continue to press for
post-appointment contributions to be correctly allocated to employees’ pension accounts.

We have ensured the contmuehon of cover for employees with regard to private medical insurance and other similar
covers.

12 Joint Administrators’ progress repon from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 ‘



- Retention of Title

As at 23 September 2020, we have been contacted by 44 creditors claiming retention of title over goods suppfied. A
. retention of title questionnaire was provided to all creditors-who requested it, including those that mdncated they had
retention of tutle over stock in thelr proof of debt submissions. .

.In order to process thls Iarge number of. clalms qunckly and efficiently, we asstgned a dedlcated team to monltor the
mailbox, respond to queries, liaise with Group staff and review the validity of claims. .

Seven of these submitted claims have been assessed as valid, and we have agreed a settlement deal or agreed to
-.have the stock collected. This has resulted in goods with a cost price of £146,944 being collected by creditors, and
£33,500 paid to creditors-for the purchase of stock. ’

22 claims have been rejected by the administrators as the sﬁppliers did not possess a valid Retention of Title claim.
15 suppliers initially inquired about a Retention of Title claim, but have not submitted a completed questionnaire
_needed to process their clalm .

© We are-current]y engaged in communications with two creditors.regarding their claims. The value of these claims is
' £18,028. We do not anticipate that we will receive any further claims. :

Where claims are agreed, suppliers are contacted by members of the operations team to arrange oellectien of their
goods or agree to a financial settlement. To ensure the collection process is performed in a safe, orderly manner we.
have considered a number of logistical cha|lenges |nc|ud|ng .

- Availability of AAdministrators' and Group representatives to facilitate the visit and answer questions;
- Location of stock, access to premises and compliance with govemment guidelines on social distancing; and
- Managing suppliers who arrive at premises without an allocated time slot (who have to be sent away). -

Where claims have beeri considered valid, we have permitted creditors access to the Companies' warehouses to -
perform a stocktake. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, all stock counts have taken place under cun'ent UK
Govemment guidelines, with saciat distancing and other sanitary measures enforced.

Any further creditors who believe they have a valid RoT claim should oontact the Administrators as soon as. posslble

_ Claims should be made by email to uk_teu:aashleuunnhe:s@mmm
Third party and leased assets

Since our appointment we have taken steps to identify leased assets in the Companies' control.

‘Where leased assets were required to facﬂntate tradmg, we have Ilalsed with suppliers to negotnete terms for ongomg
use of the assets.

" An outline of the main assets used dhring trading is set out below:

e Fleet: We retained 51 of 106 Iomes and trailers to facilitate dellvery of customer orders ‘and store replemshment.
These retained vehicles were subsequently returned to the owner on 14 August 2020.

e Forklifts: We retained all forklifts that the Companies leased across the warehouss sites. All of these forklifts
were returned to the lease companies during August with the exception of [3] retained to assist with asset
disposal at the Texplan site.

e IT equipment: Leased IT equipment has been returned (or notification provuded) to the lease companies where
possible. A small number of leased assets (primarily printing / scanning assets) remain in the business to assist
with remaining payroll functions and will be returned to lessors once these functions have been completed.

e Company cars: On appointment 50 vehicles were retained for employees. As these were no longer needed we
liaised with the leasing company to arrange the collection of these. On writing this report 2 vehicles remained i in
use with employees.

~ o Other assets: A small amount of other assets. (such as franking machines, coffee machines etc:) remain in the

* business and dlscusswns are underway for these to be retumed-to lessors. :

AWhere leased assets were not required to assist trading,.we have taken steps to contact owners to arrange collection.

13 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 Marc_:h 2020 to 22 September 2020



. Properties .
The P'roperti'es occupied by the Group at the date of appointment comprised:

e 147 UK leasehold stores (pl‘us 4 |leasehold Republic of Ireland stores);’
¢ 6 non-store (warehousing, distribution and head office) leasehold properties;
. 4 freehold non-store (warehousmg, manufacturing; admlnlstratlve and distribution)-properties.

Due to the Govemment's requirements in relation to the COVID-19 pandemic, the stores closed on‘the date of -
appointment. A letter was sent shortly after appomtment to the store landlords and this included notification to
tandlords that rent would not be paid for the closure period. With the assistance of a property agent, rent concessions '
were sought from landlords in relation to any future trading period and confirmation that rent would not be payable
dunng the enforced closure period.  Rent concessions were agreed with over two-thirds of the store Iandlords and
these were documented by the administrators with legal input as required.

" Following the end of the required closure period, the leasehold stores were utilised for operational trading during the
administration for the sale of stock and fixtures and fittings. At the time of reporting, all of these stores have now been

" vacated. No stores were operational beyond 31st August 2020. Surrenders of the leases on these properties have

been offered with keys having been handed over at closure or in the process of being sent to landlords. The lease
surrender process will continue with progress dépendent on fandlords being willing to accept the termination of the
" leases. Rent payments are bemg processed and these reﬂect the concessionary deals agreed with landlords

The leasehold non-store locations were used for Iogistics,.warehousing and administrative.functions during the period
of store operations. Following the cessation of trading from stores these Iocations have also been exited. Surrenders
have been offered on these leases with most Iandlords agreemg at this stage to hold keys for security and marketing
purposes :

The freehold properties remain in use for ongoing administrative functions and to facilitate the ﬁnal plant and
machinery assets being marketed for sale. Property agents, Avison Young, have been instructed to undertake a
marketing process for the sale of these freeholds; this process is currently underway. Actions have been undertaken
to ensure prospective interested parues have access to the sites and a number have undertaken preliminary visits to’
date. :

Sale of Fixed'Assets

We have been workmg with our agents, Gordon Brothers, to realise the residual fixed assets owned by the
Compames

To date, our agents have achieved gross realisations of £1 06m The majority of this cash i is belng held by our agents
so is not shown on the receipts and payments accounts at Appendnx A )

We expect that the remaining fixed assets will be sold over the coming weeks and we will provnde an update on the
final position in our next report.

Debts

Third party debts currently owedto the Companies are as follows:

AL Realisations Limited (torrnedy Laura Ashley Investments Limited) - £56298,294.58 A
AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashl"ey Limited) - £922,067.52‘ . .
Texplan Manufactunng Limited - £146 147.76

- As of 23 September 2020 we have contacted all 16 debtors oompnsmg the total current outstandlng debts of
£1,597,510. .

14 Joint Administrators' progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 '



We have currently received ¢.£1.6m in debt collections across the Group, with agreements reached to receive
£114,375 in future instalments.In all cases, a letter from the Admlnlstrators was sent to debtors requestlng payment
of the debt to the new post administration bank accounts.

Where debtars have not responded to the correspondence or paid the balance due, the Administrators have worked
together with the Compames staff to follow up with debtors and seek to take action as appropriate to recover the
debt. . . .

-Legal action is being considered against 2 debtors considered to hold significant debt owed to thé Companies to
recover said debt.

" Licence Fee debtors were excluded from the assets transferred under the sale of the brand rights to the Purchaser,
but the Purchaser is continuing to work with the Administrators to collect outstandmg Licence Fees and will be entitied
to retain a commnssnon of the debts it collects. .

Realisation of other assets

There are unsecurad intercombany debts between the Companies. Notably, LAH, TML and PHL all have a claim
against LAL. LAH has a claim against TML and LAl has a claim against LAH. LAL has a'claim against LAI. Each
company shoutd recover on.these debts in line with the other Unsecured Creditors.

" Intercompany claims agalnst associated companies within the Group are held by LAH and LAL.. We will continue to
pursue these claims and will provide an update in our next progress report.

We have been made aware 'of a class action by the Road Haulage Association (“RHA") in respect of European truck
manufacturers pricing fixing across Europe (including the UK), this involved the delaying of the introduction of more
fuel efficient engines to fix prices. LAL lodged a claim with the RHA consortium in April 2018 in respect of this. We will
continue to pursue any potential claim due to LAL and will provude an update in our next progress report.

: Tax and VAT

During the period, our VAT team has been working with management to assist with the VAT affairs of the Laura

" Ashley Limited VAT group. This includes advising on the VAT implications of the disposal of business and assets, as
well as, preparing the pre appointment and first post appointment VAT retums for the Laura Ashley Limited VAT

. group: The first post appointment VAT return showed a net payment from LAL to HMRC of ¢.£6.6m; which has been .
paid by the VAT group. Going forward, we will continue to prepare the quarterly VAT returns for the VAT group, with
the next retum being due for the period ending 31 October 2020.

" Regular discussions have aiso been held with HMRC on the VAT and customs duties affairs of the Laura Ashley
Limited VAT group. Most notably, the VAT team engaged with HMRC to authorise the transfer of the bonded .
warehouse authorisations to the Administrations, to facilitate the continual movemaent of stock in the post-appointment -
period. To date, the majority of import VAT paid on the importation of goods has been recovered through the

respective VAT returns, with the remaining amount due to be recovered in future VAT retums.

Following analysxs and reconciliation of the Companies’ pre-administration management accounts, ‘we drafted and
submitted corporatron tax retumns for the 30 June 2019 period.

- There was no tax liability for any of the Companies. We will continue to submlt tax retums while the admlnlstratlon is
ongomg .

Original administrators investigations and actions

As administrators we are required to investigate the actions of the directors in the period leading up to the insolvency.
The level of any detailed investigatory work is determined by the findings from an initial review of the companies
books and records, the complexity of the structure and trading of the business and information provided to us by third
parties such as creditors and regulatory bodies. In this case, as a result of the companies being part of a large and
complex international group, concemns raised by creditors and investigations already being undertaken by certain
regulatory bodies prior to our appomtrnant we considered it was appropriate to involve PwC's Forensic Services team
to capture and secure date from IT systems, laptops and the Companies’ offices and then undertake a detailed review
of certain of that information, including reviewing bank statements, performing reconciliations to ganeral ledgers and
trial balances and mterv«ewmg former and current employees where appropriate.

.15 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Further to this the administrators have also complied with filing the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
retums to the Insolvency service and continue to provnde answers to any further quastlons raised in relation to any of
the Group Companies.

Fulfilment of requests made by regulators

In response to requests for information made by the Financial Reporting Council (“FRC"), The Pensions Regulator
(‘TPR") and the Financial Conduct Authority (‘FCA") we captured, compiled and sent information-to the relevant
regulatory bodies throughout the duration of the investigation.This included current email data and user documents
from Google (15 mail and document ecoounts) and historic email data from Groupwise (13 mail accounts). We also
obtained file server data in the form of tape backups of the London and Newtown ﬁle servers (neither of which were
processed) and imaged 12 Iaptop / desktop computers.

-We visited the offices of LAL on three occasions to identify and collect any hard copy documents of interest. Scanned
copies of the hard copy materials were then loaded onto our document review platform to be searched. The hard
copy data collectlon focused on material relevant to TPR and FRC requests.

FRC / TPR - Disclosures were made in response to-requests from both regulators. These requests included Audit
Committee minutes / packs, Board Meeting minutes / packs, Cash Flow forecasts and reports, Monthly Management
Accounts, information on banking covenants, and statistics regarding email communications. These requests were
completed as at 12 June 2020, with the FRC making a formal request for a disclosure of the underlying emails on 1
September 2020, which were subsequently disclosed on 7 September 2020 !
FCA - We have also assisted with a document request from the FCA, which involved the retrieval of more recent
Board and Audit Committee minutes relating to the FY20 period. .

Appointment of FRP

As noted in our Proposals we had been in dlscuss:on with the Pensnons Regulator and the PPF (a sngnlﬁcant creditor
of LAL and TML) in relation to investigation work for certain pre-administration matters subsequently agreeing that
.two partners from FRP would be appointed as additional administrators with a specific role to investigate certain pre-
administration matters. Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP were appointed as joint.administrators of
LAL and TML on 3 July 2020 following which PwC, informed FRP of the investigatory work performed to date and -
have subsequently providedFRP with information requested by them as well as attending a number of calis to deal

. with follow up queries.

Avenues for recovery including future claims

The original administrators continue to mveshgate avenues for future claims in respect of areas outside of the FRP
remit.

FRP lnvestigetions and actions

As noted above, on3 July 2020 FRP were appointed as additional adminisirators in LAL and TML. As part'of the work
they will undertake, they will be looking at investigations and potential actions in these 2 companies. This is still in the

early stages following their appointment and at present there is nothing further that can be shared with credltors Due

to the sensitive nature of these investigations we cannot disclose anything further at this stage. .

FRP were also engaged to respond to a request from TPR in connection with a specific regulatory matter; this was in
addition to.the requests made by TPR of the Onglnal ‘Administrators

Connected party transactl,ons-

We have a duty (under SIP 13) to disclose any disposal of assets in the Administration to a director or other
connected party, regardless of the nature or value of t_he assets concemed.

‘We are not aware that any such transactions have occurred and none are currently expected.

Approval of our proposals
We issued creditors with our proposals for achieving the purpose of admlnlstratlon dated 15 May 2020.

LAL and TML
The general body of creditors approved our proposals on 8 June 2020 with modifications as a decision by

correspondence. These modifications were: an adjustment to the resolution for the approval of the administrators

16 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



‘fees; a requirement that an application be made to court for the appointment of the Additional Admlmstrators and for’
the Additional Administrators to act as liquidators in any subsequent liquidations of LAL and TML

LAI, LAH and PHL

The general body of creditors approved our proposals-on 8 June 2020 as a decision by correspondence (rather than
at a meeting). -

Changes of Administrator

“The original administration appointment named Zelf Hussain and Rob Lewis of PWC as the.administrators.Due to the
size and complexity of the insoivency and the possibility of one or more of the administrators becoming indisposed, it
was felt appropriate to ask the court to appoint a third administrator. Rachae! Wilkinson, who has worked on the
Companies’ administrations since the notices of intention to appoint were filed, was appointed by the court as
administrator to each of the Companies on 17 April 2020. Rachael Maria Wilkinson is licensed in the United Kingdom
to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

Prior to the administrations, the Laura Ashley Retirement Benefits Scheme had appointed FRP to provide it with
financial advice. Following the administration, discussions were held between the Original Administrators, the Pension
Regulator and the PPF (a substantial creditor of LAL and TML) in refation to investigation work for certain
pre-administration matters.As a result it was agreed that an application should be made to court for two partners in
FRP to be appointed administrators with a specific role to investigate those pre-administration matters, and this was
subsequently formalised as a modification to the proposals for these two companies.

Further to this, an application was made to court which was granted so Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of
FRP were appointed as joint administrators of LAL and TML on 3 July 2020. Anthony John Wright is licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute.of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
‘and Paul David Allen is licensed in the United ngdom to act as an insolvency practmoner by the Insolvency -
Practitioners Association,

A protocol has been agreed as between the Original Administrators and the Additional Administrators to ensure that
the administration work for LAL and TML is dealt with efficiently and effectively. The Additional Administrators will take
lead responsibility on the majority of the investigation work and-the Original Administrators will deal with most other
aspects of the administrations.The Additional Administrators will bacome the liquidators of LAL and TML if, as
currently expected, those companies exit administration into CVL. Regular team calls are held between the Original
Administrators’ team and the Additional Admmlstrators team to ensure that information and progress is shared and to
minimise any duphcanon or work.

Our recelpts and payments account .

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the admmlstratlons from 23 March 2020 to 22
September 2020. :

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in due
course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting penod

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, dlsbursements and other related
matters in this case. . .

Also attached at Appendlx C are details of FRP's post appointment time costs, as at 22 September 2020, in respect
of LAL and TML.

Pre-administration costs .

You can find in Appendix D information about the approval of the unpand pre-admmlstranon costs prevuously detailed
in our proposals.

Also attached at Appendix D are detalls of FRP's pre appo:nlment time costs and expenses in respect of LAL and
TML.

17 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



. Creditors’ rights

“Creditors have the right to ask for more information within 21 days of receiving this report as set out in Rule 18.9
IR16. Any request must be in writing. Creditors can also challenge fees and expenses within eight weeks of receiving
this report as set out in Rule 18.34. This information can also be found in the guide to fees at:

https: Ilwwwr30rg uklmedialdocumantslpubhcatlonslprofesslonaIlGulde to Adminlstrators Fees_Oct_2015.
pdf

You can also get a copy free of charge by telephoning Helena Perevalova; on 0113 289 2046 or altemgtiirely email

‘What we still need to do -

Now that trading has ceased we need to complete the wind down-of all warehouse facilities and settle all outstanding
trading liabilities, inctuding accounting between the Companies . There are a number of further areas where work
needs to be concluded before a dividend can be paid to the unsecured creditors. These include: -

Realisations of assets in all of the Group; .

Final debtor realisations in LAL and LAI;

Agreement and settlement of trading and other costs of the administrations;

Completing al! outstanding property matters including selling of the Group properties;
Continued compliance with statutory matters; ‘

Recover or pay all outstanding VAT due and deregister the Group;

Complete the tax retum(s) and deregister with HMRC;

Complete any investigations work and pursue any claims that the Companies may have;
Seek approval of the timing of our discharge from liability in.LAL and TML; and

File notice to move the Companies to liquidation in order to pay any dividends due.

Some of the above matters may be able to ﬁe dealt with in the subsequent liquidations.

Ending the admmlstratlons

We are currently considering the best strategy for extending or ending each of the administrations, taklng into account
investigations requirements, finalising realisations and sale of property and fixed assets. We may have different
strategies for each of the Companies. We'll provide an update on this in our next report.

" We expect to send our next report to creditors at the end of the admlmstratlons or.in about SIX months whlchever is
the sooner. .

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with Helena Perevalova, on 0113 289 2046 or alternatively email

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Compames

| /"

Rob Lewis o ' ' A -
Joint Administrator c

18 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



- Appendix A:

Receipts and baymehts

. . .Q . R
18 Joint Administrators’ p'rogréss report from-23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

Laura Ashley Holdings P1C
, From 23 March 2020
Statement of Affars Note  to 22 September 2020.
B . N : : ' : £
Assets subject to a fixed charge ’
Receipts ; ) . ‘
. 50,000 Sale of brand and IP ~ L 50,000
2,450,000 Freehold land and buiding ’ : ' -
20,000 Motor Vehicles - -
- Intercompany shares -
12,520,000 Total receipts 50,000
Total payments - -
“Net cash position 60,000 |
Assets subject to a floating (;harge
Receipts . )
- 125,638 Bank Balance -
.3.830,243 Short term intercompany debtors : -
: Funds from LAL to pay legal fees and storage costs 84,330 |
3,955,887 Total receipts 84,330
. L j
Security costs for property (48.438)
Legal Fees and Disbursements - (35,892) |
Total payments (84,330
VAT Cdntrol‘account -
Net floating charge realisations 0
- Totalcash at bank 50,000
Notes , : : 4
‘ 1 Secured creditor has been paid out in full across the whole group.




Laura Ashley Investments Limited

Affais RN . - Note ' 20201022

Assets subject to a fixed charge ‘ ‘
" 150,000 Sale of brand and IP ' SR . 1. - 150,000
150,000 Total receipts - : - 150,000.

Total payments . o - . R

Net cash position . - ' 150,000

. Assets subject to a floating charge ) :
- 653,081 Debtor receipts o : 235 876
622,398 'Infercompany. debtors- ' ' o -
2,019,296 Bank Account ~ - - -
© - 99 Prepaymerts s Co : -

~ Funds from LAL to pay Legalfees 2 7. 8,294
 Funds provided to LAl for employee costs . . g 30,227
3,294,874 Total receipts : S 244,169
Payment of Legal fees and disbursements o (8,294) |
Payment of employee costs ‘ ' _ o . {30,227)
Total payments ‘ ‘ ’ - " {8,2%4)

VAT Co ntrol account . ‘ ‘ ' -

Net floating charge realisations - . 235,876

" Total cash at bank I ' 385,876 -

Notes s : .
1 Secured creditor has been paid out in full across the whole group.

- 2 Funds from LAL to be repaid following debtor recoveries

20 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020

AN



AL Reasstons LimStSd {formery LauTe Ashisy Limitad)

§

from 23 Mach Fram 23 Manh . Fram 28 March
Jtenentd 2020 w22 $ 2020022 2020 022
Affars Mo prember 2020 boe 2020 Sepenber 220
£ € s
Aszcts mhipct ta o fxed dorge
2!18@)3!!] 33le of beard and P 20,800,000 . -
3030000 Fredhnld Ruldrg cot . > . -
- - Shothdd leaze ) . -, . . -
~ Laasehdd imzrovements : ~ ‘. - -
452 HAard ard Mammrj = -
112000 Moborvetichs - - -
‘79 Fikuvesand Fitdrgs 2.81¢ - B
51616 Campurer thrdazre B - - -
32854 Caripiter Sodware - - -
- Safe of brand and 1P due ta afes Growp Campanie's 200,000 - -
24016635 Tolal meolpts 21,002,814 - -
Paymen © fied d'rsgc holder - . {3,299,538) . ’
Payment o Growp.Campanies far sile d trand and P {200,000) B -
Total psymants {3499.538) -~ -
Nst cash positton 17.503.216 -~ -
Assets sbpd to o daxting dorge
Recanss .
. Net trading recapes 34,879,972 . -
3,542,729 Sack 126,937 - -
14287279 Firided goods - . . -
Pre agpoirtment finds hetd by thid wﬂ&.s . - - -
Cxmhat siores 228,573 - -
QOSAH Pro Anmintmert cith o bk | 529.420 172 135,578
581,748 Bookdetd cafnaions ' 1255767 578 2
3,960,788 Csedit cand deftars{pre xpclmrmd riterchmst fnds rehastx!) 2614624 E
2780531 hn:am-rpanydchr - - -
9566 Prepaymenss - - IS
| Refuds 28,135 -
Bark increst 1.916 > .
27.000,088 Total meolpts 32.684.45 22% 136.578
Payments .
Lioarce fee {40} - .
' Romige cosis -(828) . -
Raddoy adverSsng (1ae) » -
Funds provided o LA keolird Ugudators (249,815 . -
e appoirtmend adminseators fees ke LAL ¢535,055) - -
Jont Adenirizirdiars fens for LAL (3.£64,9¢5) o .
Jon! dmntrtors dsﬂmsm\erﬁ < - -
Ofice toilas expereres £3,864)
Legd fees and dohosements LAL (520,372 * -
Legd fees and dsbarzements LAL (8,293} . .
Lagy fees ard dshorsements LAH {35,892} . ‘ -
1 Leyt fees and dubrzemens PHL {3.137). T, >
* lég# fees and dzhumements TAL (23,833 . . -
Brk.churges (1.922) - {8}
Total paymonts - ©_{4.870.233) -~ {8}
Frrecoverabie VAT - {9,688) - R
Vai acortrd acourt * 314457 - -
Het foating chirgs akeztions '35.119.452 229 138.576
Tolal e2en atbanx 52,622,668 2293 135,570

21 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020




-"&:&:s

From 23 Maxch

. 20200 2
Tragng Hate Segenber 2020
Rocotpts
Tradig =les 55061867
Funding fram Seaured creditar 3.860,000
HMRC Furbugh receizts LAL 388393
HMRC l'uringh coonipls TML - & 178277
Recep? irom TML {or cuzis imurred !Eﬂ:ugh tradag and paid by LAL . [ 736,628
Total realpts 63.820.708
Pzymanta
Trading cawss {3.726.841)
Casis recharged o TML 3 1150,208)
Puctnize of stock fom TAL ©21,416}
Secuiy cosss pad for LAY - 1 be recharged é {48.438)
Carichuon to PiL for Iradrg cozts 3 @81,520)
Covid 19 coms - N . (131,258)
_Cash xharcesto stores 4 (81.314)
Regipnent of lundng o scoured caditar 7 (4,022,333)
Irzrance Qag.861)
Wages ard ofor cmpbiyee costs LAL {14.424,188)
Wages and ather emplyee cozts LAL & {3020
Caidbition o PHL for emgoyee costs amd wages 11,352,976)
Wagesz and oter empbyee cazts TAL 5 (586.418)
Fofough Fuds paid %o TML EY {178,277} .
Ermplayce openzs ¢12,208)
Teléohore {5.450)
Thress Paymems !.A. $454,528)
Durems payneds - cost redwirged ta PH 3 £228,822)
Lenyseftizo'tP Payments : {3.328)
Remirs & Manionncoe - ¢12,817)
Rare 94,611} .
Uslties (113,125)
Ofier property casis {4,250)
Dutiies . (547,185}
Lioen=es, Yade marks, roydlies ¢c ¢3.093)
Ofice costs, Sméanery & na:ragc {a3,161)
Prolessiony (ees $96,788)
ROT sk gudnizos $31,250)
Total payments 128.920.736)
Mot trading recolpts 34878972
1 Secired creditor s been pid 0ul in &8l acoss $ie whale grag. : .
2 Comgmnizs in e Gruwg wese ot of » cash poolig o We are tirg to fmize he opit of bk momey acoss e Grap Conpmios.

'3 Funds ircurmed in e gading of PHL wers povided for LAL given e boneft ta cmdurs in both af argang iradng
‘4 funds provided to LAH - to be recharged 3t alaty datwe

Funds incurred in e fading of TML were peovided by TML. Tfnsc have since been recharged

3
6 Fonds incuered by LAB - to be redarged a2 3 kater daw
7

The fnds repid indude the srmmgeren fee od interest aoorued on év niistfuds rovidad

22 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 Sepieml?er 2020




E 3 Il l L’ I- I Y -I “
- From 23 Karch 2020
_ Statement of Aflairs o to 22 September 2020
£ : C o . £
Receipts -
- Leasehold improvements ) -
1,802 Fidures and fitings o 639
- Computer hardware . _ -
- Leased assets - -
1,902 Total receipts ) } 639
Total payments - 4 -
Net cash position ) ) ' 639
J i n n .
. Nettrading receipts ' ’ 0
1,363,329 intercompany debtors : -
- 1,046 Trade debtors : . -
58,250 Prepayments . : ) : -
51,851 Cash on hand and at bank 1,080
Contribution from LAL for L eqal fees and disburser 51%
. 1,474,476 Total receipts g - 6,218
. Legal fees and disbursements - . C(5.437)
Total payments : (5,137)
VAT Control account o _ 128
Net floating charge realisations 1,209
Total cash at bank ' - 1848
From 23 March.2020 [
Trading " to 22 September 2020
. £
Receipts Lo = :
Cortrbution from LAL for trading costs - " 1,010,364
Contribution from LAL for employee costs - 1,357,970
Furlsugh receipts L 545,020
‘Totalreceipts. 2,913,354
Payments : . i
Direct expanses . o (781,520)
- Duress paymernts . : {228 844)
Wages and other employee costs (1,802,990)
Total payments ’ : (2,913,354)
Net trading receipts - - ) 0.

23 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Texptan Manufacturing Limited

Statement of Affairs

£

- Fraehold building

15,361
2210
"92
1,120

18,783

883,191
159,987
5,184,492
115,667
122,668

Plant and Machinery Heawy
- Plant and Machinery Light

Fidures and fitings

Computer Hardware

Totai receipts

Tofal pay ments

Assets subjectto 8 ficed charge '

Note

From 23 M arch 2020
to 22 September 2020
. e

Net cash position

Assets subject to a floating charge
- Net trading feceip_ts S

Stock

Warehouse Stock
Intercompany debis
Trade debtors
Prepayments

- Bank balance
"~ HMRC

. 6,466,005

Total réceipts
Total pay ments

VAT Control accourt

191,297

25,106

Net floating charge realisations

216,402

216,402

Total cash at bank

From 23 ¥ arch 2020

Trading to 22 September 2020
S,
Receipts . . .

Sales to external customer . : 22,284
Recharges to Alexandra Workwear NHS 103,284
Sale ofstock to LAL 621,416
" Furlough receipt from HMRC - 178,277
Taotal receipts 925,22

" Payments .
- Direct expenses o (150,208)
Wagesand other employee costs (586,418)
Totai payments (736,626)
Net trading receipts - 188,597

24 Joint Administrators’ progress regqrt from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020




. Notes to the R&P

1. Amounts shown exclude VAT, Funds currently held may include monies due to HMRC or other members of a VAT
group, or exclude monies which will be received in due course from'these parties.

2. As explained further in Appendnx C, our fees are based on time costs. The recelpts and payments account for LAL
shows the amounts paid in the period and total to date: . ’

3. Included w:thnn our expenses is £4,870.13 pald in the penod in relat:on to payments to assomates in accordance
* with the policy explained i in Appendlx C. . :

4. In Appendix C.we explain what work has been subcontracted out (that would otherwise have been done by us).
These are included in professional fees within the R&P accounts.

5. ° Funds are held in interest bearing accounts. Further to the funds noted above there are also the amounts
- detailed below and held in Company pre appointment bank accounts:

Account type . . . Total £
LAl pre appointment bank ] ‘i,092
account ' s

‘ LAL pre appomtment bank ‘ - 409,329
account : :

6. Funds have been held in different currencies as prior to the appomtment certain entities had USD and EUR acoounts.
We set up these to enable recovenes mto these accounts, should they be due.

7. Remuneratlon and expenses have been allocated between the fixed/ floating/ on the basis of asset and charge this
" relates to.”

25 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix B: ]EXp‘e‘n:s_es |

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as administrators .
from the estate-and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also excludes any potential tax
liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts becomlng due will depend on the
posmon at the end of the tax accounting period. .

The tables should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendlx A, whlch shows
.expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date. . '

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC

"Incurred in ‘E'stimated Anticipaied Initial * . Variance

the period  future (Ek) total (Ek) estimate _  (Ek)
under ‘ (Ek)
. review (£k) : .

Employees . o CNil Nil Nil 54.0 54.0
Property’ . 480 . 200 680  ° 200 480
Pre-administration fees ~ g Nil NI 720 720 . Nil
Legal fees _ : 39 251 61.0 "61.0 Nl
Administrator disbursements . . 06 94 100 ~ 100 N|I A
Storage costs o 0.2. 9.8 100 100 Nil
' Total expenses . 847 643 2210 - . 2270 . 60

Notes

1. Secunty costs have exceeded the lnmal eshmate due to the unknown timescale regardlng the enforced Iockdown
and length of tradmg period.

Laura Ashley Investments Limited

‘Incurredin Estimated Anticipated Initial Variance
the period future (Ek) total (Ek). estimate (Ek)
under ; - (Ek) :

- review (£k) : :
Employees’ © 302 N 302 - 190 1.2,
Pre-administration fees CoNl - N0 60 80 N
Legal fees 8.3 T a7 . 130 13.0 Nil
Administrator disbursements - 03 97 . 100 10.0 Nit
Storage costs : . Nl 100 10.0 10,0 Nil

Total expenses - , 388 24.4 692 . 580 T2
Notes

1. Employee costs exceed the initial eshmate due to the demsnon for the sake-of efficiency to pay all preferentlal
- claims due on appointment and on costs of these as a trading expense

26 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 20_20



Laura Ashley Limited

In the remuneration report, the initial estimate on expenses was shown as the net of those payable as an expense of
the administration after taking account of the retail guarantee provided by Gordon Brothers. We have amended the
table below for LAL to show the total expense incurred, where the retail guarantee covered an element of this cost
and the amount that remains an expense of the administration. We have also shown the variance between the initial
estimate and the net cost to the administration, with details on this variance explained at the end of Appendix B.

Costs Variance

anticipated between net

Incurred in covered by costto

the period . ) the retail  Net cost to administratio

under review Estimated Anticipated Initial agents administratio n and initial
(Ek) future (£k) total (k) . estimate guarantee n estimate
Trading

Employees' 14,444 2 360.0 14,804.2 4,194.0 6,744.0 8,060.2 -3,866.2.
Property? - 6,943.0 28.0 6,971.0 156.0 5,067.0 1,914.0 -1,7568.0

Transport and ' ~ . ' )
logistics 2,790.0 Nil 2,790.0 616.0 2,265.0 525.0 91.0
Duty 547.2 20.0 . 567.2 1,173.0 ' Nil’ 567.2 - 605.8
IT - 917.0 10.0 927.0 139.0 793.0 134.0 5.0
Finance costs 715.0° Nil 715.0 124.0 715.0 0.0 124.0
' COVID-19 costs 131.3 Nil 131.3 900.0 Nl 131.3 768.7
Duress payments 4545 Nil 4545 219.0 Nil 4545~ -2355

Pre-administration '
fees Nil Nit 535.0 535.0 Nil 535.0 0.0
Agents' revenue
share per retail o
agreement® 8,795.0 Nil 8,795.0 0.0 8,795.0 0.0 0.0
Non trading
expenses
Legal fees 540.4 3366 877.0 8770 . Nit 877.0 0.0
Arrowpoint Advisory
fees* Nil Nil "100.0 100.0 <Nil 100.0 0.0
Agehts’ fees and _ ) ' ) ‘
disbursements 6,605.0 143.0 6,748.0 166.0 6,605.0 143.0 23.0
Administrator L
disbursements 8.2 51.8 60.0 60.0 Nil 60.0 0.0
Administrators . '

trading expenses 7.2 28 10.0 100 Nil 10.0 0.0
Storage costs 0.8 49.2 50.0 50.0 o 50.0 0.0
Total expenses 42,898.8 1,001.4 44,535.2 '9,319.0 30,974.0 13,561.2 . 4,242.2

Notes .

1. The variance in LAL employee costs relates in part due to the on costs of the HMRC Furlough scheme.

2. 'COVID-19.created a level of uncertainty around the opening of stores for trading following the enforced
govemment lockdown between March and June 2020 resulting in an increase in property costs not covered
under the retail guarantee.

3. Agents revenue share per retail agreement was not included-in the initial estimate as this was performance
based and therefore unknown. The recovery of funds under the retail agreement reflects a significantly better
than expected outcome from trading for the benefit of creditors and the agents’ commission reflects this.

27 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to' 22 September 2020

P



Premier Home Logistics Limited

Incurred in Estimated Anticipated

Initial Variance
the period futuro (Ek) total (£k) estimate (Ek)
under {Ek)
o review (£k)
" Trading (covered by LAL)'
Employees 1,903.0 20.0 1,923.0° 682.0 -1,241.0
“ Duress payments 2288 Nil 228.8 .0.0 2288
' Transport and logistics 78V1.5 Nil 781.5 0.0 -781.5
Non trading .
Pre-administration fees Nil - Nil 25.0 250 0.0
Legal fees 5.1 3.9 9.0 9.0 Nit-
Administrator disbursements 0.8 9.2 10.0 10.0 Nil
Storage costs 0.2 9.8 10.0 - 100 Nil
Total expenses 29194 429 2,987.3 736.0 -2,251.3.

Notes

1. Al trading exbénses incurred by PHL have been baid for by LAL and therefore will not fall as a net expense of

the PHL administration.

Texplan Manufacturing Limited ‘

Incurred in * Estimated

_ Anticipated Initial Variance
the period  future (Ek) total (Ek)  estimate (£k)
under ' : (Ek)
review (£k)

Employees’ 586.4 20.0 428.1 487.0 -119.4
Property? Nil Nit . Nil . 150.0 150.0
Transport and logistics? Nil Nil Nil 150.0 150.0 .
Pre-administration fees Nil Nil 450 45.0 Nil
Legal fees 23.9 15.1 . 39.0° 39.0 Nil
Administrator. disbursements 09 9.1. 16.0 10.0 Nil
Storage costs 0.1 9.9 10.0 100 Nil
4331 54.1 5§32.1 891 180.6

Total expenses

Notes

1. The variance in TML employee costs relates in part due to the on costs of the HMRC Furlough scheme.

2. There were no property or transport and logistics costs incurred, nor anticipated future costs despite the initial
estimate. This is due to TML not requiring transport or logistics services to continue trading and there. belng no
property costs due to the property being owned by LAH. .

Additional admmlstrators

Legal costs incurred from 3 July 2020 to 22 September 2020 by the Additional Admmlstrators are £67,695 plus VAT

-and relate to both LAL and TML

28 Joiht Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix C: Remuneration

update

Original administrators’ fees

The fees of the Original Administrators were approved on a time costs basis by the general body of creditoré. Td date
we have drawn fees of £3,463,945.00 on account of AL Realisations for the period from 23 March 2020 to 20 August
2020 and further £536,055.00 in relation to our pre appointment fees in line with the approval given, as shown on the

enclosed recelpts and payments accounts.

The time cost charges incurred by the Original Administrators in the period covered by this report are:

LAH £501,206;
LAI£177,482;

LAL £7,468,478;
PHL £408,523; and

TML £735,504

Th|s amount does not reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period. -

Summary of time costs on the case -

fees estimate

LAH
' Total hours Total time Average hourly Initial éstimat& Variance'(£)
costs (£) rate (£) € '
Assets 224 35 94.6 42156 68.8 -25.8
Creditors 1145 6.5 570.57 9.8 33
. Employees and 95.85 66.7 696.08 975 308
pensions
Trading 119.55 56.0 468.44 93.5 375
Investigations 119.50 51.5 430.63 54.1 .26
Statutory and 122.65 535 436.56 30.7 228
compliance . o
Tax and VAT - 42.40 311 733.98 45.2 14.1
Administration 101.60 375 369.22 217 -15.8
Sale of "9.50 7.0 733.16 3.0 4.0
business -
Data Capture & 1 A 32091 584 -
Crper Somuity 301.55 96.8 32091 59. --37.4
Total hours and 1,148.40 5012 5,181.11 4837

7.5

29 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Total time  Average hourly

Initial estimate

fees estimate

Total hours costs (£) rate (£) ®) Variance (£)
Assets . 43.25 234 541.58 255 21
Creditors 9.20 37 396.79 47 1.0
Employees and 7.00 5.1 733.07 5.4 0.0
pensions
Trading 48.05 165 344.28 305 14.0
Investigations 39.80 1725 430.99 18 0.8
Statutory and " 7675 28.0 365.36 20.2 .78
compliance : )
* Tax and VAT | 40.55 27.6 681.6 374 9.8
" Administration 56.80 20.0 351.51 12.1 A - -7.8
Sale of 465 37 790.81 13 2.4
business
Data Capture & " a0 : -
Cober peurtty 100.50 323 320.97' 19.8 »12.‘5
- Total hours and 426.55 177.48 4,956.96 1746 2.9

)

. 30 Joint Administrators’ pro

gress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



-Total hours

Total time Average hourly

Initial estimate

Variance (£)
costs (£) . rate (£) € -
Assets 1,176.85 4716 400.73 269.4 2022 .
Creditors 5295 151.1 285.35 176.5 254
Employees and 5,101.60 2142.1 " 419.89 16355 -506.6
- pensions i !
Trading © 4,739.35 2166.8 457.2 21493 75
Investigations 4779  205.8 430.72 216.3 10.5
Statutory and §87.25 285.9 486.92 . 109.8 -176.1
compliance :
Tax and VAT 220.9 1938 877.13 2418 48.0
- Administration 2,375.45 691.9 29126 300.6 -391.3
Sale of 1,330.45' 772.3 580.49 796.0 23.7
business .
Data Capture & 1,206.15 387.1 320.93 2376 e
Cyber Security ’ _ 387.1 0 149.5
Total hours and 17,745.40 7,468.5 4,550.62 6,132.8 1,335.7

" fees estimate

31 Joint Adminis't}at_ors" progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



PHL -

fees estimate

408.5

Total hours Total time  Average hourly Initial estimate Variance (£)
{ costs (£) rate (£) )
Assats 2585 105 407.75. 138 ‘3.3
Creditors " 13.10 45 345.15 5.8 1.3
- Employees and . 432.00 194.6 45053 - 201.1 " 6.5
pensions’ ‘ A .
Trading 139,65 59.6 426.91 106.0 464
Investigations 39.80° 17.2 430.99 18.0 0.8
Statutory and 89.60 36.2 403.80 30.8- 5.4
: ;ompllance : . .
Tax and VAT 34.60 22.4 . 647.45 350 12.6
Administration 60.80 - 214 351.58 116 98
Sale of - 13.10 9.8. 751.49 28 7.0
business . : A
.Data Capture & 100.50 : 20.97 19.8 .
Cytior Securtty 005 323 3209 ' 12.5
Total hours and . 949.00 4536.62 4447 | 36.2

32 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



T™ML

Total hours - Total time Average hourly .Initial estimate Variance (£)
costs (£) . rate (£) . (€) ' ]
Assets 133.30 312 233.84 105 -20.7
Creditors 1300 . 597 45054 258 19.9
Employees and . 466.15 2291 491.51 199.6 -29.5
pensions ' o .
Trading . 470.35 180.8° 38440 2262 45.4
. Investigations 119.50 515 43063 54.1 26
Statutory and < 102.40 43.0 " 419.82 310 T 120
compliance )
Tax and VAT , 40.15 26.1 650.17 . 344 8.3
Administration 66.85 ¢ 227 339.21 14.0 8.7
- Sale of 78.40 486  619.31 40 446
business ’ . - . .
Data Capture & - 301 ' 1 .4 ' 374
 Cyber Socurity 301.55 96.8 3209 504 37.4
Total hours and '1791.65 7355 - - 4340.34 659.0 -76.5

fees estimate

Following the approvél of the Propbsals the fee caps in place for each of the Companies bfor the Original
administrators' are shown below:

LAH £483,700;

LAI £174,600;

LAL £5,050,000;
PHL £444,700; and
TML £543,000

In some cases our time costs have exceed the amount approved by the unsecured creditors as fee approving body
due to a number of factors, not limited to:

e COVID-19 restrictions and complications brought on by this around trading, stock disposition and store closures; .

e Dealing with Furlough applications and receipts;

e Creditor and customer correspondence as a result of lockdown restnctlons and then through the trading period,
c7.2k emails responded to during the period;

e Dealing with Data Subject Access Requests;

e Meetings and associated work as required with FRP as admmlstrators

e - Correct management of funds, mcludmg large numbers or receipts and payments and correct management of
these; and

e Investigations work to be undertaken and work with the joint administrators from FRP.

Whilst the Original Administrators have incurred additional costs due to factors listed above, as we have noted on
page 5, we are anticipating a better return for creditors across the Group. This is as a result of the work undertaken
during the 6 months from appointment. If appropriate, as a result of the better outcome for creditors, we may consider
requesting further fee approval in due course from the unsecured credltors across the Group. '

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements, subcontracted
work and payments to associates.

33 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Our hours and average rates - Original administrators

ey [ ocnz 1o [ ey ][ sze A <9 257 <TI% «cTZ cgcL €89 (=
150 WSS (- 371 3 =4} oLy (21741 0500 @e ozn %t fermog 200 3 re0 | -
[: §»~4 00T%BY (11 - - - ‘ - (4] a6 - Tauwq P G|
zs® TEIsLE 09308 gt , 6@ " ore 0508 oy - L2 Ty
3371 cL0BE W [ (14} 1Y 4 (4} 0t . 00g X 4 PGy
'y SESES o - 21 %] (- 144 (i 411 4] 8 msifum pderss
ooy VSIS 1918 ®1 . SL'th egL N3N egu €8 aoFhsa
e S T009E SEH @T (g ] 0T 0z 00€ [ )12 ) fupey |
20960 Z6H3 g |- [1:74 o5 - 314 056 - aosund pe mebdis
5055 00€XS9 [- 41} o seL - - - - <apag
oI 0E9XYE Yz - (1374 T (71 wsa 069 wamy
3 - — —
¥s00 aun § SOy (e} Yoddng F@o0ssy  ymoossy  Jdbaueyy sBeey  opag saned paunlisse o yoadsy
nay erany Jou0g 085 :
020 SIS ZZ nE Egagﬁg
ozoZIPIITEE O .
(oypgsunupy uy)
% dstupjoq fisppy vmoy

34 Joint Administrators’ progresé report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



[sosw [ ss18viLL ][ sc®v JL o6} " (B8Y SOE64 wve 373 52| =20
B0 AT S o0s (] %L (1.4 05%e so1 A (241 &iproog =qfg g oreR) TRy
18062 cTuse Kia - - - - s1o @Y - TG I OFS
151% SLLIE'6L 8% - ¥} (2174 6 688 74 - wgE gy
()T ] cressz e 058 (v §% (2474 [+ 11 LR WE (1} _ LVA p |
®9% EWoR 174 : 221111 v @yl 1) gz - 2Ty PR A TS
60ty sTECKs 0g6c - 000 . (1274 4% ST [":14 aogha
EHE woTH sogy - QT ooy - 05t (i3} - frupesy
i} > osiel’s oL - - (4] (-1} st - Ao ax sl
(74 - 05 0s9'e oze - 0 €08 9o - - opag
BI5 STV sTey ®»o (1} oo - 520 (24 =y

: _ae 0o i) snoy Epy yoding Famossy  sppossy  Jdbueyy sBaey o auyeg ‘wan@sse piodsy
’ Berany XS Jorss )
. o0z DErES 2= o1 pousder A3 sosemn o SEny
oz yaapvEe o
(uoyppsunupy up)
PyTspeuEsANY fiopsy nmoy

35 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



020z 18queides zz 0) 020Z YoJB £ wioy yodesssesboud sio)eas

Lawra Ashley L1d

(fn Administration) .
. From 23March2020
Analysis of tinecosts for theperiod Toe 229pterber 2020
. Senior - Senior . Awvng m:g
Aspect of assignmert. Partner Director Manxer Manager Associale Associate Support (| - Tatal hours|
: . - : [
= B 4620 2115 18485 51200 265 - 147685 007
Cedtars - 1815 1230 1935 20 23810 - 52950 853
Enplayes adperis - 815 I 119225 8315  12038B 137200 2% 510150 41989
Trirg 1350 805 TI05 140125 154 . 40840 475 473935 ®1.D
vt B45 41.3% 7965 35 7% 720. - 47130 0
Ssnaryand agionce B 448 74.10 28665 13020 220 - 58725 Lt )
[ Toxand VAT 130 136 4785 K5 ®BD ©”50 1.0 90 A ]
ririseastan B0 2090 13865 16885 153% 45030 12 237545 B
Suin oo 3%.00 jire) 2985 1530 0mB 45 - 13245 2049
e Coprre & Oy Seasity -, - 1590 687 - 1285 480 51380 16400 4% 120645 0%
Tt SOE0 12005 308320  3pMAD __ GBIW 28180 5480 ]



Premier Home Logistics Limited ) E

[
& (n Administration) . .
2 manc agarch2020
§ Amlyss of timeeosts fr theperiod . : : Ta 22 Syptamber 2020
) Senior K Senior K Average hourly|
Aspect of assigment Partner Director Hanager Mamager  Associte Associate Support T Time cost] rate|
£ 3
ozt . - 110 0.10 22 12 T ass - 2585 10540.25 407.75
Codurs - 050 045 005 200 30 - 1310 45109 34515
Er i 80 - 6855 5690 .00 162.45 8825 - 025 43200 . 194529.53 45083
[Trading 850 3480 050 1.9 20 205 - (13365 || 59518.50 426,91
hvzsigsioes 230 335 1495 280 149 . 06 - 39.80 1748.% 43099
{Stousry and cotione: - 1890 - 9 “o 388 985 - 8360 38.180.5 403.80
T 2ol VAT 1.40 150 325 130 2B a0 . 050 e NANTS 647.45
izt - 2865 590 915 2660 1650 - 60.80 13%.0 351.58
Sda of business - 1340 - - - - - 1340 /4.5 75149
D12 Copre & Cyoer Smarty . .35 575 105 %5 29 | 1385 - 040 100.50 3225.09 32097

fFfotar - T 1465 15080 3100 2D 200.06 11885 145 | 949,00

020z Jequieldes zzZ 01 0Z0Z UoJeW £Z woy podes ssaibord slojenst



fesoww |[(=erosser [ sowery ][ mwT [ 08656 STLE <8554 scue [353 =
16°ee P4 Y7&: S «¥0t -4} [ 214 SHoze 05504 (43 N [3 fepmog 43940 § aaweD g,
I£619 00Vesey osL - - 05 60V €60 =6 - =g PoFs
et 05T €999 : orve o8’z ovu €09 cre - O ZFULPY
4°9 [/ 371154 3304 'l oi'd 2 ¥4 21 74 [ >4 001 Lo prwmg
26 CLEBETY - weod - sgoL 00Ty -4 0021 o - DURYUCD P L5 S|
£9°0EY 2978V (1143 - g [ 7 o8t cgu (73 2oxbzay|
(v g 3 STYOY 081 o - (21 14 05628 vy oot oree 004 Bupriy
1516 cecHe 99y g0 oL 0868t - 08hL 372 0gm 060 - anmsed pur smlopg
st 00°268S (349 - oL o - - 090 052 - GO0
88T - CE0LVIE el - 7424 0606 050 [17:Y4} 080 omay|
3 3 g . -
Gl 00 aung SOy E L yoddng @epossy . Jyewossy  sBeueyy sBary Jopaig 1auuey wamBsse p padsy
Aunoy Besay sy JOLI3S :
ozoe Bupylas e o1 pousdam 103 SIS0 Aty Jo stk Ruy '
oz YamIrEe oy

(uovp gspmupy ug)

poqua] Suunpnfitun i widey

38 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Hours and average rates - Additional administrators

HOYEE'H __ Gupuog

NN SR B RN R SR
BRL2LY jRoLgunIn,
BOWEE . o Axanzon

8O _BuRmoy A {savaee SR | D)

rem ez e T T

020z 49w Z2T 4} OZOZAIDC €0 ’ wy RIINO EEUE
pojiad U} 204 [UILUIRUNIA

rege - sysyeum :
THGLE OSEEYY - 2151 8 09kt
tvese  oFeRL . ©BX . LSRRV L ... KEEEg-: mrms
MR . ovse®e _oyse . _Sx®_ . _0ge_ . S;cucpduddAmgmEyg |
ausee ATLES = : . ; )

STEEE STELS') . ®E e 741 ARFD CRQ - YSRES
(1333 SESSLS) S9'BE - E$S ’ S3TE 103 ZRWED Loguor — suoge zau)

foinhe 14 QTS0 s e .

- QISEEE LiEar- 118 EvE nasL . oE2t aéb%)&g

ODSEE OTESET T o' . we - - A LIRS
ToesE . SEMSENL 0 MER WS

awee  wwsesy . W W @ wv  Gomedgea |
eewE® 0 ere2 000 ST .o " a5e . _ ) INPOXND |

powe W GESeL [N U . <. S SO SO v, vt e
SORE STEBLS 5 ooy . s¥ob oo'e CHAURd PUR ATRRZS

BLSCE. STSEVE -~ SE2 ’ Wz BOZRLFUAIEY [REILD
a5y 0 AT 2124 DET L ) SIS PUT JECUDT D
TIWE ATT2E .o xt © 0 ®’O ’ Uy 5D
ANSEE SOEET 4

STRIEEL

T2 01K 440 T POUSA 31 404 FRORID UL
CETDTY MOUDA) POFUNT FUDLRIINE W

daud

DR SGcs
fuwofeRaCuEpy ik (pagia Y Aeray

39 Joiﬁt Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Liadl L

SR N WH vk e el T WS R

JoLose T iedtic g suammpty iy

VAR, TG LA TLET: (R TV Lhgiks WY X FIRIEAY Nyl KX gt IR PY LT |
JuoRRgMURDNY UL RAgEUN DUIFGORINUR UTdXOL

- . LWE O RT 1 i e
oosEt. _sng et e T
e g mary [FOrSEs i ot Mhatnccila]
o j Ascfieun S05-50Y 1 mamy s maw e sokhy
AZiTh, Lomim 1 Po2
] AT0T 2aqandog 2 03 0203 AN 20 =g g 0 SR N
PORA 07} 5Q) [URULUNTGHT
[IX70 EREE ) D 57 e EON gL
05 QALY ‘ e 4] L HBRG Mo
| BYTE SLH0Y T WR 5088 =23 SIEREING BRIy
EYREE 05 08¢ e oot i 050 IRSD) - SAREMEO ATPWaE
HWE sony TR _ &% RS k-1 ) s oRg Amyrng
O CO 066 co¥ oy L WP I - W)
nYSeEs -3y o5 E 2 Sepeeg -l
Lt SLTREL ores 50 58T ARIBAMOII] SNCEIRFII R — SRt Eama )
EYG0r DU BRL oFL % oLEL wrmuaSimiay Paloy) - 1)
SHRE SRS S ST v Cmrml Ay -amomn |
T 05 00% GO0 [ 06 . omany
B0 Se LTk ) 552 ) ' S b il
e SEES . EOS 5 s - e colimg)
BEE . Wy A £ETk SR AL SLE wopBpeay)
S U505 oor oL BIRFRL] - MG
Do9s STor §a 50 ympagpsnIEUn
0Usts STU S 2 N REpY
wEE 0 s . i g5t 0571 TR
‘O¥S08 - ) : } [} 05'h . uogEmENg TRy
new CO'SESS oo ki C0SE 5T P srm,g o SRS
ESTOE SLLT ) = Wi =9 IREEBPY PR
R L - ) T st VIR PR DAY WD)
O LEE ey st 50 pos) e pnsccy e
wsex SCUEY ) st st B By puERy
RIS STIZADL BT [ 15.:) (4] [ SR UM AW Lo DY
¥ # 1. 1 En.
S ey g ey, R !

. dtd

40 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 Septerﬁber 2020



.Our time charging policy and hourly rates

Original Administrators

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to suitable
grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we supervise -

. them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important matters of

exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time
directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly charge out
rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial staff_is charged for
separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members. Time is charged in six
minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 unlts) We don't charge general or overhead

* costs. .

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are I|kely to
work on the administration.

Grade T _ Upto 30 June 2020 £ - ~ From 1 July 2020 £
Patner " - 910 ] 955

Director , 800 - ‘ a0

Senior Manager 605 : - 665

‘Manager | 525 ' 575
| Senior Associate 435 | 465

Associate ’ 270 . . 297"

Support Staff - A : 140 , 155

) Offshore professiénals - 210 : 245

~ We call on colleaguss in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert advnca :
Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the followmg are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade -. - Up to 30 June 2020 £ From 1 July 2020 £ From 1 September 2020 £ _
Partner - 4 1,520 1,520 1,600
Director 1,520 C 1,465 1,465
Senior Manager 1,290 1,290 : 1,355
" Manager . 775 ) 775 ' ' 815
Senior ‘ 575 . 575 - 605
Associate/Consultant .
" Associate/Assistant 305 285 325
Consultant o ‘ :
Support Staff - 210 . 230 o 230

Offshore professionals

41 Joint Administrators’ progréss report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Additional Administrators

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spent on the administration of each case. Matters dealt
with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and
experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on
individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support staff are not directly charged to the estate
unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details
of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above. . .

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Gu:de to Fees which you can access using the followmg link

hitp://www frpadvisory com/faes-guide html. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on’

request.

'On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during me
period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the nommal reporting procedures.

Grade £ per hogr'
Appointment taker/Partner 49.5-595
Managers/Directors ' '385-495
Other Professionals 225-340

Junior Professional/Support : 150-195

In common with many'professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates

We have paid £4,870.13 to PwC Malaysia in the period covered by this report.. This payment was for language
research exercise in the local market and was approved as an expense of admlnlstratlon

' .Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff Whilst this is not
an exhaustive list, in the following table we' provnde more detail on the key areas of work:

Area of work . ’ . Work undertaken Why the work What, if any, ﬁnanclal benefit the
: . was necessary work provided to creditors OR
' whether it was required by statute

Assets See detail below o To ensure e Realise funds for the benefit of
. returns tothe .  creditors
creditors are
maximised.’

Preparing manketmg documents including an information memorandum and other

key pieces of analysis to populate the virtual data room to facilitate diligence

e |dentifying prospective buyers for the retail business and brand. The buyers list
was refined as further information about the business was gathered and parties
were made aware of the administration

e Engaging with interested parties and issuing non disclosure agreements

e Attending and supporting management presentations of the business and
turnaround plans [

e Holding internal meetings to dnscusslrevnew offers recelved

o . Liaising with purchasers and solicitors..

e Finalising the asset sale agreement and supporting legal documentation to
complete a sales transaction of the brand.

e Liaising with the brand purchaser and other interested parties to secure a buyer

for the retail, manufactunng and logistics operauons in the UK and lreland as a

going concem

Assets - Sale of business

42 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



e Preparing financial models to present a Newco structure
e Responding to queries from interested parties and facilitating further
management meetings for the retail, manufacturing and logistics operations
o Negotiating offers in respect of the retail. manufacturing and logistics operations -
" Liaising with the Welsh Government and other public sector bodies to understand
the level of support available :

Carrying out title searches and securing relevant propaﬂy records
Collating property information
Assessing property values and obtaining freehold valuations
Liaising with valuers, agents and landlords to progress our realisation strategy for
property should a going concem sale not materialise )
Liaising with legal advisers in relation to stores where leases are nearing expiry
o Liaising with landlords and their managing agents to complete on the surrenders
of all properties
e Chasing up landiords who have not yet.invoiced us for.the periods of our
occupation on agreed terms - .
e . Paying all outstanding rent, service charge and msurance on all propertles where
applicable
o Negotiating the waiver of rent due during the COVID-19 Iockdown
.e Liaising with all outstanding utility providers to secure final invoices for the
periods of our. occupation on all properties if appllcable and making payments as
appropriate
e Liaising with the relevant ratmg authorities to make payments/get receipts for
business rates for the period of our occupation

Assets - Property

o Reviewing and assessing debtors ledgers across the legal entities

e Corresponding with Franchise, Licencing and Trade debtors

e Following up on non-payment

e Negotiating and agreement of revised repayment plans with Franchise debtors
where the underlying debtor had agreed to over a long period of time

e Working with Gordon Brothers to ensure Licence debtors are being collected and
monies transferred across to the administration

e Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors, where further action is needed

o Writing off non-collectable debt

Assets - Debtors .

Assets - Stock e Reviewing key strategic decisions for stock realisations (trade under the *
supervision of the Administrators or immediate shutdown and fire saleof the
stock)

e Negotiating a retail agency agreement with Gordon Brothers LLC to provide a net
guarantes for stock sale proceeds (see “Trading” below)
e Preparing stock reports and reviewing stock values
» Liaising with franchise and hospitality partners for the provision of further stock

Assets Other chattel e Reviewing asset listings and securing assets
assets e Obtaining up to date valuations for assets from third parues where relevant and'
: cost effective to do so
e Working with Gordon Brothers LLC to value and sell these assets to interested
parties.-Gordon Brothers wnll be entitled to retain a pnoportlon of the amounts
realised .

Maintain accurate record of stock held by the Companies

Corresponding with creditors claiming retention of title over goods supplled
Arranging for the completion of retention of title claim forms

‘Maintaining retention of title file

Liaising with company staff to review validity and adjudlcate retention of tltle
claims

Corresponding with claimants regardmg outoome of adjudlcatlon
"Arfanging stock counts if required, once circumstances allow :
e Negotiating potential settlements and making payments to satlsfy valid claims or
- arranging for collection of goods

Assets - Retention of title
claims

Assets - Intangible assets e Carrying out tasks associated with reaﬁsing such assets '

Assets - Insurance Identifying potential issues requiring attention of insurance speclahsts
Reviewing insurance policies : .
Corresponding with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements

Realising any value within policies

43 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Assets -Third party assets o Revuewmg leasing documents

Liaising with owners/lessors to retum assets no Ionger required
Working with the relevant lessors to agree undertaklngs where there is a
- requirement to retain these assets

‘Creditors

~ Creditors - Creditor
enquiries

Credifors - Secured
creditors

Creditors - Preferential

claims

Credltors Unsecured
claims

Creditors - Shareholder
enquiries

See detail below

e To manage . o Work is required by statute and

-creditor for the proper administration of
enquiries. . the case. .

o To keep
creditors - -

informed on the -
progress of the
case.

Setting up a dedicated website for delnvery of initial and ongomg commumcahons
and reports
Securing ongoing support from key suppliers to work with the Administrators

" including the negotiation of any ransom payments

Setting up a dedicated-helpline and query app to deal with stakeholder quenes
and responding to a farge volume of queries

Receiving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone email and post
Reviewing and preparing correspondence to creditors and their representatives
Receipt and filing proofs of debt )

Notifying secured creditors of appointment

-Preparing reports to secured creditor

Responding to secured creditor queries :
Making distributions in accordance with security entltlements

Correspondmg with employees regarding dividend

Preparing, issuing and receiving employee preferential claim agreement forms

Corresponding with the Redundancy Payments Service regarding proof of debt
Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend file

Calculating arrears of wages due and holiday pay and processing payments of
these through the trading period .

Ensuring PAYE/NIC is deducted and remitted to HMRC

Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend purposes

Preparing correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgment of proof of debt
via a portat or in writing

Receiving proofs of debt and maintaining reglster

- Maintenance of contacts details

Queries and communications from creditors

Responding to any shareholder queries

Employees and pensions

Employees and pensions -
Communications with
employees

Employees and pensions -
Payroll

See detail below

e Work is required by statute and
for the proper admimstratlon of
the case

¢ To comply with
our statutory
obligations.

Hosting virtual meetings via Webex to brief employees on appointment and to"
provide critical updates

Drafting, issuing and delivering initial communications and announcements
including the production of an internal release each month

Preparing letters to employees advnsnng of thelr entittements and options
available

~ Appointing employee representahves and holding regular meetings in an attempt

to consult -
Receiving and following up employee enquiries via telephone post and email

Rewewnng employee files and company's books and records

Reviewing awards and payroll structure

Calculating and paying periodic payroll

Deducting and paying over PAYE/NIC to HMRC and other deductions to relevant
agencies and third parties

Understanding Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme guidance in respect of pay to

44 innt Administrators’ progress repel't from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



ensure furlough pay is calculated and paid appropriately

. Employees and pensions - e
Coronavirus Job

Retention Scheme (CJRS)
calculation and claim

Lobbying the UK Govermiment to make use of the Coronavirus Job Retention
Scheme in an insolvency scenario

Reviewing employee information and liaising with senior management to
understand which employees were eligible for the scheme and which would not

- be retained, either as part of a going concem sale or stock liquidation

Communicating wath nearly 2,000 emp!oyees to seek their agreement to be
furloughed

" Explaining the Coronavirus Job Retentlon Scheme to the employees and

arranging for confirmatory letters to be sent to furloughed employses

Bringing employees back from furfough as there is a requirement to do so
including giving employees the appropnate notice; as per the terms drafted and
agreed with employees

Calculation of payments due to employees under the Coronavirus Job Retention
Scheme for for the lunar and monthly payrolls for various months

Compiling and submitting to HMRC the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme
claims including pension and National Insurance claims

Assistance with responding to employee queries in relation to their pay as a result
of the CJRS and the amounts that they have received

Employees and pensions - e
Redundancy
related work

Reviewing employee information and liaising with senior management to
understand which employee roles were not required for either a going. concem or

“stock tiquidation exercise .
- Appainting employee representanves and holding regular consultation meetmgs

Enacting the redundancies and communicating to employees via Webex

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service to enable the efﬁment payment -
of the statutory amounts available to employees

Liaising with external agencies such as Job Centre Plus, PACE and the Welsh
Govemment to provide support to affected employees

Employees and pensions -
Pensions

Reviewing insurance policies

Issuing statutory notices

Dealing with general pension scheme issues and the Pension Protection Fund
Ensuring post appointment contributions contmue to be paid to the various
pension providers )
Ensuring various employee benefit arrangements remam on risk and that post
appointment premiums are pald .

‘Deal with ad hoc pensions queries

Assist with the appointment and removal of trustees in relation to the DB scheme.
as a result of entering an assessment period with the Pension Protection Fund
Issuing further statutory notices in relation to occupaﬁonal‘pension schemes
Adjudicate on defined bensfit scheme’s section 75 claim and any other pensions
related claims

Review hard copy files collected by PwC Forensics in relation to TPR’s moral
hazard mvestjgatlon

First level review of data (collected from emalls and Iaptops of key personnel)
uploaded to Relativity

Secondary review of Relativity data to assess whether documents arein scope
and/or protected

Draft cover letter to TPR’

Submission of letter and relevant documents to TPR in respect of the outstandmg
(December 2019) s.72 notices to LAH, LAL and TML

Trading . See detail below e Yo ensure o Realise funds for the benefit of

returns to the creditors
creditors are .
maximised

Trading - Trading o
arrangements and
management

-Negotiating key terms in stock disposition agreement with retail agents to include

a minimum net realisation |nto the administration estate and fee structure to drive
sales

Finalising stock dlsposmon agreement with retail agents

Securing distribution centre, warehouses and website to support trading
Identifying areas of risk and consulting health and safety specialists. In partlcular
reviewing existing COVID-19 procedures

Liaising with suppliers, including critical systems and infrastructure supphers

: Llalsmg with freight forwarders

45 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 Septembef 2020



Negotiating and minimising any ransom amounts due

Liaising with management and staff

Limited attendance on site and arranging to uplift stock and cash from stores
Developing a payment process and authorised signatories within the .
administration team .

Authorising purchase orders and other commitments

Maintaining purchase order registry .,

Preparing and authonsmg receipt and payment vouchers

Reviewing company's budgets and financial statements

Preparing budgets and financial reports N

Holding meetings to discuss trading position -

Dealing with large volume of customer correspondence mcludmg regardlng faulty
products/non-deliveries/refunds

e Agreeing/declining.customer refunds and arrangmg payments

Trading - Merchant service e Engaging with the multiple merchant services providers regarding the significant
' providers level of cash retentions, in order to release cash to the estate
" e Creating and automating reports for the merchant service providers to show" thelr
- actual exposure
Negotiating with merchant service providers to reduce their cash retentions
e Working with alternative providers should the existing merchant.service providers
not agree to work with the Administrators through the trading period

frading - Processing e Preparing and authorising receipt and payment vouchers
receipts and payments e Entering receipts and payments into accounting system

Financial modelling See detail below o To forecast o Work is required to ensure the
. ' returns to offers with the best overall
creditors under return to creditors is accepted
the various for the LA Brand, going
proposals " . concern sale and stock
received disposition
- Financial modelling - e Preparing and refining.entity priority model
Modelling e Reviewing entity priority model and seeking input from others
e Adding wholesale debtor inputs and calculations
e Adding calculation of opening creditors and an unwind profile
e Changing the inventory calculations to update the treatment of opening stock
o Review of the mode! changes
e Meetings to walkthrough the new adjustments and outputs
e Walkthrough of the Newco Model with agents
) e Assisting in answering questions on the model from agents
- Investigations . See detail below . o To comply with e Work i$ required by statute and
) our statutory for the proper administration of
obligations. the case. '

- Investigations - e Collecting and reviewing company books and records related to mvestlgatory
Conducting investigations work
. e Reviewing specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain
transactions
e Preparing investigation file on directors’ conduct in accordance with our duties
under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and !odging findings with
the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills
- e Liaising with the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills regarding any
queries they have

Investigations - Forensic e Bank statement analysis to identify notable payments, including high value
Analysis payments, cheques and round sum payments
. o Review of genera! ledger and reconciliation between this and the bank account

list provide by the Companies finance team -

e Liaising with key company staff and directors :

o Further analysis of financial information based on the outcomes of those
discussions .

‘e Analysis of a sample of cheque payments
.. Outstandmg analysis of the completeness of Laura Ashley bank accounts

46 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020 "



Investigations - Data
requirements

Investigations - Potential
asset recoveries

e Data requnrements for third parties in response to regulatory requests for material
and disclosure of data
Data capture of general ledger, chart of accounts, supplier master, AP Iedger and
AR ledger '
Processing of remaining data and Ioadlng into Relatlwty

- Creation of hardcopy document workflow :
Searching and batching of relevant data
Electronic data review support -
Preparation of Data Disclosure .
Liaising with Laura Ashley IT to extract remaining data
Restoration of backup tapes and cataloguing contents )
Forensic imaging of laptops - i R

Identifyi_r'ig potential asset recoveries

Statutory and compliance

Statutory end compliance
- Initial letters and
notifications

Statutory and compliance

- Remuneration report

Statutory and compliance
' . - Case reviews

Statutory and compliance
- Proposals

Statutory and compliance
- Progress reports and

extensions -

Statutory and compliance
- Other meetings /
- resolutions

Statutory and compliance
" - Books and records

Statutory and compliance

' See detail below _

. Work is requireeby statute and
for the proper administration of
the case

o To comply with ‘
our statutory
obligations

e ‘Preparing and issuing all necessary initial letters and notices regarding the
administration and our appointment

e Preparing and circulating to creditors a report givtng details of the work we expect
to carry out during the cass, our fees estimate and the expenses that are likely to
be incurred .

. Conducting case reviews after the first month, then every six months

e Drafting and reviewing a statement of proposals to creditors including preparing
receipts and payments accounts and statutory information ' '

e Circulating notice of the proposals to creditors, members and the Reglstrar of
Companies

e Preparing decision notice and associated documentation

- o Preparing a record of the decision and issuing a report on the outcome to .

creditors

‘o Prepering eeriodic progress report to creditors and the Registrar

‘e Preparing documents and information for the purpose of obtaining approvalto

. fees, Category 2 disbursements and other matters in the administration
e Issuing notices and associated documentation for seeking decisions of creditors

Collecting company books and records where not related to investigatory work
Preservation of electronic records and reviewing company systems

_Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage ,

Filing of documents

- Other statutory and e ' Updating checklists and dlary management system
compliance -
. Tax & VAT ~ See details below - e To comply with e - Required by statute/regulations.
’ : our statutory - . ’
obligations.
Tax e Gathering information for the initial tax review

Carrying out tax review and subsequent enquiries

-e Consideration of obligations under Senior Accounting Officer regime, including

submission of 2020 notification and certificate
e Consideration of requirement to review and publish online the 2020 group tax
strategy -

o ‘Consideration of requirements to prepare risk assessment and rewew of

“reasonable prevention procedures” to comply with the tax evasion prevention

47 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



- regime i
Preparing 2019 tax computations and submission of tax return to HMRC
Liaising with HMRC

VAT - ¢ Gathering information for the initial VAT review

Carrying out VAT review and subsequent enquiries

Assisting in the preparation of the VAT retums
‘Reviewing VAT retums

Preparing VAT retum reconclllatlons and reconcllmg the VAT pald/recelved in the
administration

Liaising with HMRC in relation to VAT and customs duties aﬂ‘arrs

o. Review of sale documentation

Administration - See details below e To ensure case o Controls efficiencies, time
) progression costs and ensures continued
and monitoring - case progression towards
_costs. : closure.

Administration - Strategy e Completing tasks relating to job acceptance:

and planning e Preparing fee budgets & monitoring cost ‘
Holding team meetings and discussions regarding status of administration and
ensuring the ongoing strategy is appropriate and being followed

Opening and closing bank accounts and arranging facilities
Dealing with receipts, payments and joumnals not relating to trading

Administration - e
L]
e Carrying out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds
[ ]
L ]

'Accounting and treasury

Corresponding with bank regarding specific transfers
Dealing with foreign currency bank accounts

~ Data Capture & Cyber - " See datail below - e To comply with Work is required by statute and
~ Security - our statutory . for the proper administration of

o . ‘ : . obligations the case. - _ .
Data Captura & Cyber e These areas of work are heavily linked to our other areas of work and is therefore

Security mainly described within the sections above with addmonal work more specific to
- . this area being" .
o |mplement PwC Managed Cyber Defence to provnde a securlty momtonng
capability
Control and momtor access controls and network monitoring
Reduce risk around shared accounts
" Analysis of the Active Directory and Linux environment
Configure and dispatch the network sensors’

Our future work
We still need to do the follownng work to achieve the purpose of administration. Please note this work is common to aII
of the Companies.

Area of work . Work undertaken : . What, if any, financial benefit the
’ . work provided to creditors OR -
D ) whether. it was required by statute
Assets . See detail below ce - ¢ Realise funds for the benefit of
' ' : creditors .

Liaising with Iandlords and their managing agents to oomplete on the surrenders

of all properties

o' liaising with valuers, agents and Iandlords to progress our reallsatlon strategy for
the freehold properties .

e Chasing up landlords who have not yet invoiced us for the periods of our -

" occupation on agreed terms

e Paying all outstanding rent, service charge and insurance on all propertles where
applicable

o Liaising with all outstanding- utility provnders to secure ﬁnal invoices for the periods

Assets - Property

48 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



" of our occupation on all properties if applicable, and makmg payments as
appropriate .
e Liaising with the relevant rating authorities to make payments/get receipts for
business rates for the period of our occupation

Assets - Debtors e Following up on non-payment
e Working with Gordon Brothers to ensure Licence debtors are being collected and
_ monies transferred across to the administration
o Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors, where further action is needed :

Assets - Other chattel e Obtamlng up to date valuations for assets from third pames where relevant and
assets cost effective to do so
e Working with Gordon Brothers LLC to value and sell these assets to interested
parties. Gordon Brothers will be entitled to retain a proportion of the amounts
realised

Assets - Retention of title
. claims

Corresponding with creditors claiming retention of title over goods supplled
Arranging for the completion of retention of tltle claim forms

Maintaining retention of title file .

Corresponding with claimants regarding outcome of adjudication

Negotiating potential settlements and making payments to satisfy valid claims

Corresponding with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
_ Realising any value within policies

Assets - Insurance

Assets - Third party e Reviewing leasing documents
assets . Liaising with owners/lessors to return ‘assets no longer required
. e Settling amounts due to lessors where undertakings were prov:ded to retain use
of the assets in the admmlstratlon

“Creditors . " See detail below » - . e Work is required by statute and
: for the proper administration of
the case.

Creditors - Creditor e Continuing wnth query app to deal with stakeholder quenes and responding to .
enquiries queries
e Receiving and following up creditor enquiries via telephone emall and post
e Receipting and filing proofs of debt .

Creditors - Preferential o Corresponding with the Redundancy Payments Service regarding proof of debt
claims L . : ’ .

Creditors - Unsecured e Dealing with proofs of debt for dividend purposes
claims LAH, LAl and PHL . Preparing correspondence to potential creditors inviting lodgment of proof of debt
: via a portal or in writing
Receiving proofs of debt and maintaining register .
Adjudicating claims, including requesting further information from claimants
. Cross check claims for appropriate entity claiming
Deal with landiord claims estimates and negotiate mitigations as appropriate
Preparing correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudlcatlon and
advising of intention to declare dividend
Advertising intention to declare dividend
Calculating dividend rate and preparing dividend file
Preparing correspondence to creditors announcmg declaration of dlwdend
Sanction check all payees
Preparing and paying distribution
Distribution to employees and associated RTI submissions
Administration regarding cancellation of payments
Maintenance of contacts details .
-Reissue of payments :
Pay over unbanked dividend amounts to the Insolvency Service

Confirming receipt of claims received and filing of claims received
Prepare documents to be handed to FRP in line with move to Ilqmdatlon
Responding to creditor queries regarding claims

Creditors - U'nsecured
.claims LAL and TML

® 00

Creditors - Shareholder e ‘Responding to any shareholder queries
enquiries :

49 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Employees and pensions

Employees and pensions
- Communications with

employees -

Employees and pensions
- Payroll

Employees and penslons
" Redundancy
related work

Employees and pensions
Pensions

e Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
. the case

See detail below

* Receiving and following up employee enquiries via telephone, post and email

. 'Calculatnng and paying periodic payroll -
e 'Deducting and paying over PAYE/NIC to HMRC and other deductlons to relevant
* agencies and third parties

e Completing the redundancy programme for the remaining employees

o . Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service to enable the efficient payment
of the statutory amounts available to employees ’

o Liaising with extemal agencies such as Job Centre Plus, PACE and the Welsh
Government to provide support to affected employees

» Dealing with general pension-scheme issues and the Pension Protection Fund

e Ensuring post appointment contributions continue to be paid to the various
pension providers

e Ensuring various employee beneﬁt arrangements remain on risk and that post
appointment premiums are paid, and closing off the arrangements once the
redundancy programme is complete

e Deal with ad hoc pensions queries

e Assist with the appointment and removal of trustees in relatlon to the DB scheme
as a result of entering an asséssment period with the Pension Protection Fund

e |Issuing further statutory notices in relation to occupational pension schemes .

o Adjudicate on defined benefit scheme's sectlon 75 claim and any other pensions

related claims

Trading

Trading - Trading'

. arrangements and
management

Trading - Merchant
service providers

Trading - Processing
receipts and payments

e Realise funds for the beneﬁt of
creditors

See detail. below

Authorising purchase orders and other commitments

Maintaining purchase order registry and chasing up missing supplier i invoices
Reviewing company’s budgets and financial statements

Preparing budgets and financial reports

e Engaging with the multiple merchant services providers regarding the sngmﬁcant '
level of cash retentions, in order to release cash to the estate
e Negotiating with merchant service providers to reduce their cash retentions

e Preparing and authorising receipt and payment vouchers. '
¢ Entering receipts and payments into accounting system

Investigations

lnvestiéations -
Conducting investigations,

" Ses detail below

.» Work is required by statute and
for the proper administration of
the case. E

e Provide further information to the, Insolvency Service if/when this is requested
e Continuing to investigate any potential claims and oomply with requests where
possible. .

Statutory and compliance'

Statutory and compliance
- Case reviews

Statutory and compliance

- Progress reports and .

extensions

4 Statutory and Acompliance
- Other meetings /
resolutions

o Workis required by statute and
for the proper admlnistratlon of
the case

See detall below

Conducting case reviews every six months

e Preparing and issuing periodic progress reports to creditors and the Registrar
e Making applications to creditors or court for the extension of the administrations
"and filing relevant notices- -

e Issuing notices and associated documentatien for seeking d_'ecisiens of creditors

50 Joint Administrators’ progress repart from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Statutory and compliance

- Books and records

Statutory and compliance
- Other statutory and
compliance

Collecting company books and records where not refated to investigatory work
Preservation of electronic records and reviewing company systems -

Dealing with records in storage '

Sending job files to storage

Filing of documents

‘Updating checklists and diary management system

Preparing and issuing final progress reports and registenng notices to place the
Companies into CVL .

Tax & VAT

Tax

© VAT

Seo detail below

o Required by statute/regulations.

Preparing tax computations and submission of tax retums to HMRC
Reviewing tax computations for the post-appomtment penods as they fall due;
making payments

Liaising with HMRC :

Request for corporation tax clearance upon closure ..

Preparation and review of the VAT retums

Preparing VAT return reconciliations and reconclling the VAT paid/received in the
administration

Liaising with HMRC regarding recoveries of aII import VAT paid and any other
matters required

Review of sale documentation

Completlng VAT deregistration upon closure -

Administration

‘Administration - Strategy
and planning

Administration -
Accounting and treasury

- See detail below

o Controls efficiencies, time
costs and ensures continued
case progression towards
closure.

Preparing fee budgets & monitoring cost :
Holding team meetings and discussions regarding status of administration and
ensuring the ongoing strategy is appropriate and being followed

Dealing with receipts, payments and journals not relating to trading
Carrying out bank reconciliations and managing investment of funds
Corresponding with bank regarding specific transfers

" Dealing with foreign currency bank accounts

Disbursements

. We don't need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated servlces
-provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication facilities. These .
types of expenses are called “Category 2" disbursements and they must be directly incurred on the case, subject to a
reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who' approves our fees. .

Creditors have approved the payment of the following category 2 disbursements:

e Photocopying — At up to 12 pence per sheet copied only charged for circulars to credltors and other bulk

copying.

e Mileage — At a maximum of 71 penoe per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 93 pence per mile (over 2,000cc)

Our expenses policy altows for all properly mcurred expenses to be recharged to the admmistration and has been
approved by the general body of creditors where requlred ’

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report. *

51 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Original Administrators -

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC Disbursements . .

Costs incurred

Category

2 Photocopying Nil

2 Mileage 43.03

1 Alf other disbursements reimbursed ét cost: )
Travel, accommodation and sustenance 259.5
Postage 3.17
Bonding 300.00
Storage ..210.53
Total 816.23

Laura Ashley Limited Disbursements

Category Costs incurred

| S P £

‘2 Photocopying

2 Mileage 1,137.72

1 All other disbursements reimbursed.at cost
Travel, accommodation and sustenance 1,083.48
Postage 4,647.34
Bonding 300.00
Storage 829.53
Land Registry fee 21.00
Systems fee 201.32
fotal

8,220.39

Laura Ashley Investments Limited Disbursements

Costs Incurroﬂ

‘Category .
£

2 Photocopying

2 Mileage

1 " All other disburseiments reimbursed at cost: -
Bonding 300.00

{ .

Total 300.00

52 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Premier Home Logistics Limited Disbursements

Category . N " Costs incurred
. ’ ¢

2 Photocopying
2 Mileage : ‘ . 18997
1 ) All other disbursements reimbursed at cost: . ' .
Travel, accommodation and sustenance - . . . .81.89
Bonding . S . 300.00
Storage : T 219.25
Total . S R

Texplan Manufacturing Limited Disburserﬁents

Category . ' . Costs incurred
. . ) . g

2 " Photocopying )

2 Mieage - 518.21

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost:
Travel, accommodation and sustenance 33.33
Bonding ‘ 300.00
Storage . o . 95.58 -
Total | , o o 94742

' Additiona] Administrators
Disbﬁréament Policy

Dnsbursements are expenses met by and relmbursed to an office holder in connection with an msolvency
appointment.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect dlsbursements
(known as Category 2).

- Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the .
appointment in question, these include but are not limited to such items as case. advertlsmg, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance, licence fees. '
Category 1-disbursements can be drawn without prior approval

: Category 2 disbursements' .

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independént
third party. With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category 2 disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating té the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevallmg at the time the
mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration.

53 Joint Administrators’ progress repo;'t from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



. Details of disbursements incurred by the Additional Administrators can be found on pages 39 and 40.

Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the pames who approve our fees or who provide services to the

administration where the relat:onshlp could give rise to a conflict of interest.

\

Details of subcontracted work Iegal and other profess:onal firms

We've mstructed the- foIIowmg profess:onals on this case:

Name of firm /

Service provided
: organisation

" Reason selected .

Basié of fees

Legal services, including:

Support regarding board meetings,
pre-appointment creditor . .
management, preparation of ~
documents for the appointment; and
advice relating to pensions, trading
and Sale of Business

e Travers Smith LLP

Support and advipé on‘transport and e EvershedsLLP
logistics arrangements ) ’

" Matters in connection with the petition e William Fry

to place Laura Ashley Ireland Limited Solicitors

into an insolvency process to

preserve value

Assistance with the sale ofthe . e HGF Limited

intellectual property

Legal work in relation to the. o Loyens & Loeff .

trademarks within Laura Ashley ’

Manufacturing B.V (Dutch subsndlary)

As5|stanca with ROT matters e Osboume Clarke'
) : . i LLP

Assistance with LA Asia Pte - " e Rajah&Tann

Industry knowledge
and knowledge of
the company

Industry knowledge

Industry knowledge
and ability to
support petition by
LAH to place LA
Ireland into
insolvency process

Historical
knowledge or

" - trademarks

(incumbent
intellectual property
advisor)’

Industry knowledge

and Dutch expertise

Industry knowledge
and expertise

Singaporean
insolvency expertise

e Timecostsand
disbursements

¢ Time costs and
-disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

e Time costs and
disbursements

] 'ﬁm_é cost basis

o Time costs and
disbursgments

o - Time cost basis

Chattel agents and valuers

Assistance with ihe retail e Hilco Capital Ltd Industry knowledge e Fixed fee
agreements, including planning and ’ and expartise '
preparation work .
- Property agents and others : .
Property valuation of Newtown e ‘Stuart Hogg .Industry knowledge -e Fixed fee
premises - Property and local proximity
Consultants to the premises

Property éupport énd negotiations - e Place Consultmg Experience and o Daily rate

. Ltd understanding of o

leased property

portfolio

54 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



!

Assisting with Newtown property’

Freehold property.

Mon. Advisory
Services Ltd

PPR Consultants
Ltd

Avisonv Young (UK)
Ltd !

e.g. industry '
knowledge

Prior engagement ’

Selliﬁg agent

Déily rate plus
expenses

Daily rate plus
expenses

% of gross sale
" price

Subco;ltractors and others

Aésisting with preparation of a
business trading model

" Liquidity management support

Providing assistance with formal
communications including internal

and external

Corporate finance advice and support
- in relation to the transaction refating . .
- to the sale of the assets

Assistance with the Statement of

Affairs

Supply chain and invehtory

consultancy

Retail consultancy including
overseeing the running of the stores
and website during the trading period

Retail consultancy

Assistance with Tax work across the

Group companies

Tunney Consultihg

- Emrak Ltd

Not a Duff Word -

Lexington Corporate
Advisors Ltd

. RSM Restructu,ﬁhg

Advisory LLP-

J Blackwell

Gordon Brothers
LLC -

H Beebe

Alvarez & Marsal

LLP

Expertise and skill
set -

industry knowledge
and expertise

Incumbent
communications
advisor

Industry knowledge
and expertise

Industry knowledge

and expertise

industry knowledge
and expertise

Industry knowledge .

and expertise

" Industry knowledge.

and expertise

Company.
knowledge and
understanding of
Tax affairs

Time cost basis

' Daily rate

- Daily rate

Fixed fee

Fixed fee
Daily fee basis

Fixed fee in the
event a minimum
net realisation is

. achieved

Daily fee basis

Fixed fee

"~ 55 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix. D: »Pre-admini:s'tratio'n
costs I

Original Administrators

The following costs incurred before our appointment with a view to the Combanies going into administration were '
approved for payment on 8 June 2020. Pleass refer to the proposals for further details on the work undertaken.

Nature of c&sts . B : V ' : Améuﬁt (£)

Our fees és-Administrators-in-waiting . ’ . i o ' 682,674 -
Adrﬁinis_trators-in-waiting disbursements C ' _— ] 1,659
Travers SmithLLP - ‘ o . . 58474
" Arrowpoint s ' ] ‘ e 100,000
Total . L A o . 842,807

During the period covered by this report Travers Smith ‘LLP and Arrowpoint have been paid in full and fees as
Administrators in waiting in respect of LAL of £535,215 and pre appointment disbursements of £840 in respect of LAL
have been paid. . o

 The remaining fees of £147,459 and disbursements of £819 will be taken as funds become available in respective
Companies. : : . :

56 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Additional Administrators

FRP ADVISORY TRADING LIMITED — PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS o

AL REALISATIONS LIMITED (FORMERLY LAURA ASHLEY LIMITED) AND TEXPLAN
MANUFACTURING LIMITED

Pre-appointment costs were incurved as regards Faising with the PPF and the Original Administrators 'in
respect of potential pre-administration investigations and drafting a protoco! that split the roles.of such
investigations between the Original Administrators and the Additional Administrators to minimise costs and
any risk of duplication. Statutory and compliance work was also undestaken in respect of the actual
appointments of the Additional Administrators on 3 July 2020. ’ :

Costs : . i Amount (£)
Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment time costs (unpaid) | ' 17,920
Jones Day-pre-appointment legal feés (unpaid) ) ) ' 39,308
Jones Day pre-appointment leqal disbursements (unpéisd) 153
Total ' ' : - , 57381

Note: The above figures are exclusive of VAT. VAT is recoverable in this case.

57 Joint Administrators’ progress report from 23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the
administration:

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) In the High

- Court of Justice Business and Property Courts and of England and

Wales Insolvency and Company List (ChD) Case 001886 of 2020

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC - In the High Court of Justice Business and
Property Courts and of England and Wales Insolvency and Company List
(ChD) Case 001887 of 2020

AL| Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited) In
the High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts and of England
and Wales Insolvency and Company List (ChD) Case 001892 of 2020

Texptan Manufacturing Limited - In the High Court of Justice Business
and Property Courts and of England and Wales Insolvency and
Company List (ChD) Case 001891 of 2020

Premier Home Logistics Limited - In the High Court of Justice Business

and Property Courts and of England and Wales Insolvency and
Company List (ChD) Case 01880 of 2020

Company'’s registered name:

. AL Realisations Limited {formerly Laura Ashley Limited)

Laura Ashley Holdings PLC
AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments lelted)
Texplan Manufacturing Limited :

_Premier Home Logistics Limited

Trading name:

Laura Ashley

Registered number:

AL Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Limited) - 00531301
Laura Ashley Holdings PLC - 01012631

ALl Realisations Limited (formerly Laura Ashley Investments Limited) -
03357408 -

Texplan Manufacturing Limited - 03111631
Premier Home Logistics Limited - 04313286

Registerad addfess:

8th Floor Central Square, 29 Welllngton Street Leeds, West Yorkshlre
LS14DL

Date of the joint admmlstrators
appomtment

Robert Nicholas Lewis and Zelf Hussain of PncewaterhouseCoopers
LLP were appointed on 23 March 2020

Rachael Maria Wilkinson of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP was appomted' )
on 17 April 2020.

Anthony John.Wright and Paut Davnd Allen of FRP Advisory Trading
Limited were appointed joint administrators of AL Realisations Limited
(formerly Laura Ashley Limited) and Texplan Manufacturing Limited on 3
July 2020 . . .

Joint administrators’ names,
addresses and contact details:

Robert Nicholas Lewis, Zelf Hussain and Rachael Maria Wilkinson of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLp - 8th Floor Central Square 29.Wellington

_Street, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS1 4DL

Anthony John Wright and Paul David Allen of FRP Adwsory Trading
Limited - 110 Cannon Street, London EC4N 6EU

Extension(s) to the initial period
of appointment:

Not applicable

58 Joint Administrators’ progress report from'23 March 2020 to 22 September 2020



